NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — AUGUST 28, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Bay City Construction, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Cuddy & Associates, LLC $ 4,662,000.00
Cruz Contractors, LLC $ 71,514,000.00
Denver-Elek, Inc. $ 64,107,000.00
Houck Services, Inc. $ 27,270,000.00
James W. Ancel, Inc. $ 25,200,000.00
M. Davis & Sons, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
R & R Contracting Utilities, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
SOJAM, LLC dba Martin J. $ 8,000,000.00
Braun Company
Warwick Supply & Equipment Co., Inc. $ 2,502,000.00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Heery International, Inc. Architect
Engineer
Landscape Architect

Kumi Construction Management Engineer
Corporation
Russell Corrosion Consultants, Inc. Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Employees” Retirement System (ERS) - Amendment to Hosting
Services Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
amendment to the Hosting Services Agreement with Pension
Technology Group, Inc. (PTG).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$170,650.00 - ERS and EOS Assets
No General Funds

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The ERS published a request for proposal for installation and
maintenance of a benefits administration system. The PTG was one
of five Tfirms responding to the RFP, and was ultimately
selected. The PTG began performing services under the original
agreement in September 2012 and has performed services under the
original agreement in a satisfactory manner. With the passage of
Ordinance 13-144, requiring ERS members to begin making employee
contributions to the ERS, the PTG 1is required to perform
additional services in connection with the benefits
administration system, 1including but not limited to revising
software and drafting additional software components.

The Board of Trustees of the Employees” Retirement System
desires to vretain PTG to perform additional services 1iIn
connection with the installation of a benefits administration
system for the ERS and the Elected Officials” Retirement System
(EOCS).

No general fund monies are involved iIn this transaction. All
funds and expenses will be expended from ERS and EOS assets. The
PTG will be paid an additional implementation fee of $170,650.00
to perform the additional services.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Employees” Retirement System - cont’d

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

(The amendment to hosting services agreement has been approved
by the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Audits — Audit Report and Related Audit Digest

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the following Audit
Report and Related Audit Digest:

Audit of the Baltimore City Police Department Death Relief
Fund Calendar Years Ended 2012 and 2011.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Baltimore Development — Payment of Relocation Expenses
Corporation (BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize a payment of
relocation expenses for the claim for loss of tangible personal
property suffered in relocating Fashion Gallery (Successor to
Valu-Plus, Inc.) from 223 West Lexington Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$220,940.50 — 9910-905826-9603

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On February 14, 2008, a Notice Of Relocation Eligibility
Assistance was sent to Valu-Plus, Inc. subsequent to the January
29, 2008 City offer to purchase the 223 West Lexington Street
property which, Valu-Plus was a tenant, in accordance with the
Market Center Urban Renewal Plan. This is a first and final
claim.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$221,240.00 9910-904115-9600 9910-905826-9603
224 Economic Construction Reserve West Side Relocation

Development Funds West Side Initiative

(In accordance with Charter requirements, a report has been
requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of Finance
having reported favorably thereon.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Law Department — Settlement Agreement and Release

The Board 1Is requested to approve the settlement agreement and
release for the following claim:

1. Anthony Brown v. Baltimore $60,000.00
Police Dept., et. Al.

The settlement agreement and release has been reviewed and
approved by the Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

Funds are available in account no. 1001-000000-2041-195500-603070.

(The settlement agreement and release has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
9 - 10

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

FROM ACCOUNT/S

Baltimore Development Corporation — (BDC)

1. $ 3,750.00

9910-903354-9600

TO ACCOUNT/S

9910-902879-9601

20" EDF Constr. Res. Coml. Revit.
W. Balto. Ind. &
Coml. Dev.
51.89 9910-994001-9600 9910-902879-9601
20" EDF Constr. Res. Coml. Revit.
Unallocated Res.
11,351.00 9910-902483-9600 9910-903483-9601
215t EDF Constr. Res. S. Balto. Ind. &
S. Balto. Ind. & Coml. Dev.
Coml. Dev.
2,200.00 9910-902873-9600 9910-902879-9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. Coml. Revit.
Brownfield Incen-
tive Fund
3,839.00 9910-903354-9600 9910-904354-9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. W. Balto. Ind. &
W. Balto. Ind. & Coml. Dev.
Coml. Dev.
2,987.00 9910-905575-9600 9910-906575-9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. E. Balto. Ind. &
E. Balto. Ind. & Coml. Dev.
Coml. Dev.
54,340.42 9910-906993-9600 9910-909460-9601
23" EDF Constr. Res. Inner Harbor
Inner Harbor
$ 78,519.31 Area



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

BDC — cont’d
This transfer will provide funds to reimburse Baltimore
Development Corporation for eligible capital expenses for the
month ending June 30, 2013.

Department of Recreation and Parks

2. $ 40,000.00 9938-920026-9475 9938-921026-9474
Rec. & Parks CC Jackson Pool CC Jackson Pool and
27t Series and Park Improve- Park Improvements

ments Active
Reserve

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs associated
with the construction of concrete walks at CC Jackson Park.

3. $ 30,000.00 9938-904758-9475 9938-901758-9474
MVR Major Park Im- Major Park Im-
provements FY09 provements FY09
Reserve Active

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs associated
with the final design services of park signs in Druid Hill
Park.

Department of Housing and Community Development

4. $642,700.00 9910-922012-9587 9910-910635-9587
Gen. Funds Whole Block Demo. Whole Block
Revenue General Funds - Planning Dept.
Reserve General Funds Revenue

This transfer will provide appropriations approved iIn the
Ordinance of Estimates supporting Planning Department’s efforts
on Greening on the Whole Block Demolition Program.

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Pol i ce Departnent — Grant Agreenent, G ant
Adj ust nent Noti ce

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the various grant awards and the grant adjustnment notice (GAN)
from the Governor’s Ofice of Crinme Control and Prevention
(GOCCP). The period of the grant award is July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014, unl ess ot herw se noted.

GRANT AWARDS

1. SEX OFFENSE VICTIM ADVOCACY $16,890.00
Account: 5000-598014-2252- 688000- 600000

The Mayor’'s Ofice on Crimnal Justice “Sex Ofense Victim
Advocacy” project provides victim support services in the
Cty. This project provides TurnAround, Inc. the ability
to hire Victim Advocates. The advocates acconpany detec-

tives to conduct outreach to victinms of current sexual

assault cases and cold case notification in the Cty. The
grant funds will provide salary support.

2. GUN VIOLENCE REDUCTION (GVR) $65,000.00
Account: 5000-598314-2013-212900- 600000

The GVR grant assists in developing and inplenenting
strategies specifically intended to reduce gun related
crime in the State of Maryland. The goal is to reduce
firearm related crines by supporting t he mul ti -
jurisdictional @n Trace Task Force and Baltinore’s QGun
O fender Registry. This grant will fund a data entry
operator position

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Police Dept. — cont’d

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTI CE

3. COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR SUPERVISED $0.00
VISITATION CENTER PLANNING

Account: 5000-516411-2252-690500- 600000

On July 28, 2010 the Board approved a grant award for the
Cooperative Agreement for Supervised Visitation Center
Planning in the anount of $350, 000. 00. The period of the
grant award is April 01, 2010 through August 31, 2013.
This GAN extends the period of the grant award through
August 31, 2014. This grant provides funds for the
creation of a fully functional Supervised Visitation Center
in the jurisdiction. The House of Ruth wll provide
training and technical assistance to Visitation Center
staff.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
(The grant award conditions and the grant adjustnent notice have

been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

12



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Pol i ce Departnment — Menoranda of Understandi ng ( MOU)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
i sted nmenoranda of understandi ng (MOU).

1.

CITIZENS PLANNING AND HOUSING $15,000.00
ASSOCIATION, INC. (CPHA)

Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700- 607001

On February 6, 2013, the Board approved a grant award from
the Depart nent of Justice for the MElderry Park
Revitalization Project. The goal of this grant project is
to build upon |eadership and community partnership wth
Johns Hopki ns University solidifying a process of
nei ghbor hood revitalization. A sub-award is being given to
t he CPHA The CPHA will fund workshops, briefings, and
day-long University events as well as facilitate training
sessions on specific community and | eadership issues aimng
to reduce incidences of juvenile crinme in the conmunity.
The period of the agreenent is August 15, 2013 through
COct ober 15, 2013.

THE BALTIMORE CHILD ABUSE CENTER, INC.(BCAC) $0.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2021-212800- 603015

This MU is an extension of the 2005 MOU with the BCAC.
Under this MU BCAC will provide the Departnent’s Child
Abuse Unit, Mssing Persons Unit and Sex O fenders Registry
Unit 5,500 square feet of office space rent-free at 2300
North Charles Street, which represents 25% of the building
space. Additionally furnishings and parking wll be
provi ded. The Departnent has agreed to pay 25% of the
utilities for the building. Uilities as defined by this
MOU include electricity, water, janitorial service, trash
removal and tel ephone service costs. The estimted annual
utility cost for the building is $91,484.00, nmaking the
Departnent’s share of the cost $22,871.00. Phone service is
$10, 284. 00 annual ly. The BCAC and the Departnent have
enj oyed an outstandi ng partnership since 1987, and together

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Police Dept. — cont’d

have served over 20,000 sexually abused children. Co-
| ocation of child abuse investigating agencies is the state
of the art practice for child abuse investigations. The
period of the MU is effective upon Board approval through
the duration of the Police Departnent’s residency at 2300
N. Charles Street.

3. CENTER FOR GRACE-FULL LIVING $ 6,400.00
Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700- 607001

On February 6, 2013, the Board approved a grant award from
the Depart nent of Justice for the MElderry Park
Revitalization Project. The goal of this grant project is
to advance the process of neighborhood revitalization and
to bring wholeness and wellness to the comunity. A sub-
award is being given to the Center for Gace-Full Living
Center to fund four Conmunity Organi zers, |ocate vol unteers
for |eadership prograns within the comunity, and assist
with the reduction of incidences of juvenile crinme. The
period of the nenoranda of understanding is August 15, 2013
t hrough January 15, 2014.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NO. 2) AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The nenoranda of understanding have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Police Departnent — Settl enent Agreenent & Rel ease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize a settlenent
agreenent and release with M. David T. MacNeill.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$8, 188.29 - 1001- 000000- 2041- 195500- 601062

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

M. MacNeill filed a grievance pertaining to receipt of credit
for his previous enploynent. The paynent represents the salary
anount M. MacNeill would have earned between Decenber 21, 2009
and Decenber 20, 2010 as he was not given full salary credit for
his previous years of experience at the tinme of hire. The period
represents M. MacNeill’'s first year of service wth the
Baltinmore City Police Departnent.

The paynent due to M. MacNeill will be made within 90 days of
the effective date of this agreenent or the latter of when all
authority is obtained to consummate the settlenent.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The settlenent agreenent and release has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Ceneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Application

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng application for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The application is in order as to the
Mnor Privilege Regulations of +the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 1201 S. Charles St. Charl es Street One canopy 232
Land, LLC sq. ft., one
canopy 60 sq. ft.

Annual Charge: $613.20

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval .

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent wth Loyola University Maryland, Inc., tenant,
for the rental of approximately 1,220 square feet of space
| ocated at 3301 Waterview Avenue, (Block 7610, Lot 15) on the
| oner |evel. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013 through
Decenber 31, 2013 with an option to renew for an additional 6
nont hs.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent

$757. 05

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The tenant will use the |eased prem ses for storage space for
the tenant’ s boats.

The landlord will be responsible for fire insurance. The tenant
must obtain approval from the facility admnistrator prior to
maki ng any inprovenents to the storage space. The tenant nust
keep the storage area in a good and orderly manner. The use of
the weight room is also at the facility admnistrator’s
di scretion. The tenant will also be responsible for liability
i nsurance.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |lease at its
nmeeti ng on August 13, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the Personnel matters
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
19 - 42
Al'l of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
Al'l of the contracts have been approved

by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.

18



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013
PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Public Wrks (DPW

1.

TERRENCE BROWN $15. 74 $30,000.00
Account: 2071-000000-5471-609400-601009

M. Brown will work as a Custoner Care Correspondent. Hi s
duties will include but are not limted to investigating
and resolving a variety of custoner conplaints pursuant to
Baltimore City laws and procedures, working wth account
specialists to deternmine final action to be taken regarding

accounts, comunicating findings to custoners, investi-
gating and resolving billing inquiries and conmunicating
results to the Chief of Staff. In addition, he wll

i nvestigate account information, prepare case histories,
and draft witten reports on conplex issues. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

Recl assify the foll ow ng position:

From 72115 — Engi neer Supervi sor
G ade: 119 ($61,900.00 - $87,500. 00)
Job No. 5601-23897

To: 72113 — Engi neer 11
Grade: 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)

Cost: ($10, 348.00) — 2070-000000-5601-399100-601001

19



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Heal t h Depart nent
3. JENNIFER B. PANKEY, R.N. $30.00 $26,624.40
4. SOPHIA M. KROME, R.N. $30. 00 $26,624 .40

Account: 5000-524306-3080-290700- 601009

Mses. Pankey and Krome, retirees, will work as Community Health
Nurse 11's. They wll be responsible for assessing, planning,
and evaluating patient care in the hone, interviewng and
assessing health needs of individuals and famlies, and
analyzing and interpreting assessnent findings for health and
wel fare professionals. In addition, they wll develop nursing
care plans for patients receiving skilled and non-skilled
nursing care and provide preventive health education and
comunity resources to inprove the health status of individuals
and famlies. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval through June 30, 2014.

5. MARGARETTE J. REIDER, $30. 44 $36,528.00
R.N.

Account: 6000-624914-3100-297101- 601009

Ms. Reider, retiree, will continue to work as a Conmunity
Health Nurse Il for the School Health Program She will be
responsible for <coordinating the BreathMbile neetings,
gathering updated literature on asthma to prepare for the
staff to keep them updated; preparing asthma presentation
| esson plans for schools; ordering the materials to fulfill

grant requirenents, inplenenting the activities of the
grant, and other related services. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval through June 30,
2014.

20



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013
PERSONNEL

Heal t h Depart nent

6.

Recl assify the following filled position:

From 33211 — Ofice Assistant |
Grade: 071 (%$24,706.00 - $27,618.00)
Job No. 3044-40861

To: 33212 — Ofice Assistant ||
Grade: 075 ($26,316.00 - $29, 913. 00)

Cost: $0.00

Create the foll ow ng position:

1 Position: 61114 — Health Program Bureau Adm ni strator
Grade: 117 ($56,000.00 - $79, 400. 00)
Job nunber to be assigned by BBMR
Cost: $78,528. 00 — 4000-499013- 3030-269901- 601001

Recl assify the foll ow ng vacant position:

From 61125 — Director, Bureau of D sease Control
Grade: 119 ($61,900.00 - $87,500. 00)
Job nunber to be assigned by BBMR

To: 61112 — Health Program Admi nistrator 11
G ade: 113 ($46, 700.00 - $65, 500. 00)

Costs: ($17,782.00) — 5000-530313-3041-605800-601001

21



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013
PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

9.

10.

11.

GEORGE CANNOLES $ 8.50 $10,200.00
Account: 6000-680814-4782-361870-601009

M. Cannoles, retiree, will continue to serve as a Curator
in the Horticultural Division. He will serve as Curator of
the orchid exhibit at the Howard P. Raw ings Conservatory
and provide gardening work in and around the grounds of the
Conservatory. The period of the agreenent is August 29,
2013 t hrough August 28, 2014.

EARL L. SAVAGE $24.76 $29,712.00

Account: 5000-577713-4781-363960- 601009

M. Savage, retiree, Wil | continue to work as an
Architect/Engineer for the Departnent of Recreation and
Parks. His duties wll include but not be Ilimted to

preparing contract drawings and specifications for the
renovation of recreation <centers and park buildings,
feasibility studies, field investigation reports, and
detailed cost estinmates. The period of the agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval for one year.

DAVID KNOWLTON $40. 00 $72,800.00
Account: 5000-578713-4711-361880-601009

M. Knowton will wrk as an Architect for the Capital
Devel opnent Divi sion. He will be responsible for managi ng
the design and construction phases associated with the
renovation of various recreation facilities. Hs duties
wll include but not be limted to preparing architectura
plans and specifications for various inprovenents and
upgrades at existing recreation facilities, conferring with
consulting architects, contractors, nunicipal agencies and

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Dept. of Rec. & Parks — cont’'d

i n-house staff on various projects. \V/ g Knowl ton’ s
additional duties include nonitoring construction projects
and reviewing Baltinore City Geen Building Standards for
projects over 10,000 square feet, and designing and
reviewing security systems for all new Baltinore Gty
Recreation and Parks buildings. The period of the agreenent
is effective upon Board approval for one year.

Pol i ce Depart nent

12. KATHY L. KLINE $14. 42 $30,000.00
13. ERNESTINE RUFFIN $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mses. Kline and Ruffin, retirees, wll wrk as a Contract
Services Specialists for the Human Resources Section — Applicant
| nvestigation Unit. They wll be responsible for review ng

applications and docunents submtted by police officers, re-
hires, cadets, special police officers, and civilian applicants.
They wll also conduct interviews, crimnal record checks,
nei ghbor hood investigations, all conmponents of the hiring
process, and prepare background packages and recomendati ons.
The period of the agreenment is August 28, 2013 through August
27, 2014.

14. NANCY P. BYERS $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Byers, retiree, wll wrk as a Contract Services
Specialist for the Conmunications Unit. She wll be
responsible for researching and preparation of audio
recordings of 911 and dispatching calls for use in
investigations in civil and crimnal court proceedings. The
period of the agreenent is August 28, 2013 through August
27, 2014.

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
Pol i ce Depart nent
Hourly Rate Amount
GARCIA GILMORE $14. 42 $30,000.00

15.

16.

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Glnore, retiree, will work as a Contract Services
Specialist for the Detective Unit. He will be responsible
for querying the Records Mnagenent System daily to ensure
mssing reports are accounted for and entering those
reports in the District Detective Unit’'s database and | otus
notes. In addition, M. Glnore will be responsible for
contacting victins of property crines to obtain follow up
information, checking daily calls for service information
that wll assist detectives, and preparing the weekly
Const at package. The period of the agreenent is August 28,
2013 t hrough August 27, 2014.

DOUGLAS W. KERR $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Kerr, retiree, wll continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist for the Property Section — Inventory
Control Unit. He wll be responsible for inventory and
accountability of all Departnent equipnment and assisting
all other wunits in the Property Section, as needed. In
addition, M. Kerr wll identify and Ilabel all non-

expendabl e property and enter it into the Consolidated
Managenent Recei pt database. The period of the agreenent is
August 28, 2013 through August 27, 2014.

24



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d
Hourly Rate Anmount
17. ALBERT M. DIGGS $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Diggs, retiree, will continue to wrk as a Contract
Services Specialist for the Finance Section - Overtine
Unit. He will be responsible for coordinating, scheduling,
oversight and billing associated wth permanent and/or
ongoing sites and events. He wll also maintain and
adm ni ster the record of nenbers who are determ ned to have
failed to appear at a scheduled assignnent, revi ew

adm nistrative reports, and record and issue findings. The
period of the agreenent is August 28, 2013 through August

27, 2014.
18. DAVID M. WERNER $14. 42 $30,000.00
19. SHEILA T. THOMPSON $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Werner and Ms. Thonpson, retirees, will continue to work as
a Contract Services Specialists for the Records Managenent
Section. They wll be responsible for reviewng original
National Crime Information Center (NCIC) entries, police reports
and supporting docunentation. In addition, they wll access
| ocal, state, and federal databases for additional information,
update records on the NCC, and prepare supplenental reports.
The period of the agreenment is August 28, 2013 through August
27, 2014.

25



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
Police Dept. — cont’'d
Hourly Rate Anmount
20. JOSEPH B. JOHNSON $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Johnson, retiree, wll continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist for the Finance Section - Overtine
Unit. He will be responsible for coordinating, scheduling,
oversight and billing associated wth permanent and/or
ongoing sites and events. In addition, M. Johnson wll be
responsible for accounting operations to include the
preparation of all invoices and billing to secure accurate

and tinmely reinbursenent of expenditures and costs
associated with secondary enploynent capacity. The period
of the agreenment is August 28, 2013 through August 27,
2014.

ON JANUARY 3, 1996, THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES APPROVED A WAIVER OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL POLICY 212-1, PART 1. THIS WAIVER

ALLOWED THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO HIRE RETIRED POLICE
OFFICERS ON A CONTRACTUAL BASIS.

21. ASHLEY RUSH $19. 63 $40,000.00

Account: 4000-470112-2024-212600-601009

Ms. Rush will work as a Latent Print Technician. She w |
be responsible for retrieval and processing of physical
evidence for the presence of partial latent prints

utilizing conventional nethods, preparing reports for their
exam nations, and testifying in a court of |law. The period
of the agreenent is Septenber 1, 2013 through August 31,
2014.

26



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
Police Dept. — cont’'d

22. a. Abolish the follow ng two vacant positions:

33212 — Ofice Assistant |1

Grade: 075 (%$26,316.00 - $29,913.00)
Job Nos.: 2044-19276, 2044-19305

(2 positions)

b. Create the foll ow ng position:

33672 — Training Oficer |
Grade: 111 (%41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)
Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR

Costs: ($10,676.00) 1001-000000-2044-219600-601001

Departnent of General Services (DGS)

23.

BABILA LIMA $34. 42 $65,400.00
Account: 1001-000000-1911-192100-601009

M. Lim will work as a Project Mnager. H's duties wll
include, but will not be limted to devel oping a proposal
for an inproved and unified permtting mechani sm pertaining
to Special Events for the Cty of Baltinore. The proposed
framework for deliverables nust include: (1) a new section
responsi ble for Special Event permtting reporting to the
Chief of Staff of the DGS, (2) a process roadmap and work
justification that streamines the internal application
review process for Cty agencies by identifying personnel
and functions to be elimnated, tenporarily transferred or
permanently co-located to a new division responsible for
Speci al Event permtting, and (3) an organi zati onal
structure to fully absorb and centralize the current,
di sparate Special Event responsibilities. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

27



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
DGS — cont’ d
Hourly Rate Anmount
24. MICHAEL E. O”CONNOR $33.33 $40,000.00

Account: 2030-000000-1890-189900- 601009

M. O Connor, retiree, will continue to work as a Fi nanci al
Assessnent Specialist. H's duties wll include, but wll
not be limted to reviewwng the Fleet Managenment
Consul tant’ s recomendati ons and providing oversight of the
i npl enentation project that will phase in new operational
and financial structures, developing an internal service
fund for the Building Mintenance Division, and assisting
in the inplementation of that fund so that structure is in
pl ace when the DGS prepares for the FY15 budget. This is a
22% increase in the hourly rate from the previous contract
peri od.

In addition, M. O Connor wll develop funding structures
to support the reorganization of the DGS, including the
establishment of the Property Managenment Bureau and the
Contract Adm nistration Section, assist in the assimlation
of the DGS s Chief Financial Oficer (CFO, and the
devel opnment of a defined procedure to capture capital
funding. He will also track and report expenditures, attend
meetings within the DGS and ot her agencies on behalf of the
CFO such as CitiStat statistical prep, outconme budget
assessnments and reviews, and other budget rel ated neetings.
He will nmake recomendations regarding the budgetary and
fiscal structure, with an enphasis on inprovenents. The
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval
for one year.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

DGS - cont'd

25. CUassify the foll owi ng new position:

From 9000 — New Posi tion
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204, 000. 00)
Job No.: 7340-49933

To: 72492 — Buil ding Project Coordinator
G ade: 093 ($47,985.00 - $58,508. 00)

Cost: $74,078.00 — 1001- 000000- 7340-721700- 601001

26. Cassify the foll owi ng new positions:

From 9000 — New Posi tion
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - %204, 000. 00)
Job Nos.: 7340-49931 & 7340-49932

To: 74148 — Design Pl anner 11
G ade: 115 ($51,000.00 - $72, 200. 00)

Cost: $74,234.00 — 1001- 000000- 7340-721700- 601001

27. Cassify the foll owi ng new position:

From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204, 000.00)
Job No.: 1911-49919

To: 33295 — Pernmts and Records Techni ci an
Grade: 083 ($32,315.00 - $38, 431.00)

Cost: $50,603.00 — 1001-000000-1911-192100- 601001

29



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013
PERSONNEL

Law Depart nent

28. JOHN P. MACHEN $60. 00 $103,704.00
Accounts: 1001-000000-8620-175200-601009 $ 41, 481. 60
6000- 694007-5850-418600- 601009 $ 62,222.40
M. Machen wll continue to work as a Special Chief
Solicitor. Hs duties will include, but are not limted to

29.

drafting and reviewing docunents for the Baltinore
Devel opnent Corporation and other Gty departnments and
agenci es. This is a 5% increase in the hourly rate from
t he previous contract period. The period of the agreenent
is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

Classify the foll owi ng new positions:

a. From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204, 000.00)
Job No.: 1763-49928

To: 10199 — Chief Solicitor
Grade: 958 ($77,200.00 - $121, 400. 00)

b. From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204, 000. 00)
Job No.: 1763-49925

To: 10198 — Assistant Solicitor
Grade: 937 ($44,200.00 - $84, 600.00)

Cost: $267,743.00 — 1001-000000-1763-175200-601001

30



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Depart ment of Transportation

30. D”JUAN HOPEWELL $32. 69 $ 68,000.00

Account: 1001- 000000-2303-659100- 601009

M. Hopewell wll work as a Special Comunity Qutreach
Li ai son. He will be responsible for nobilizing community
menbers and ot her stakeholders to fulfill organizing goals.
M. Hopewell w Il cultivate neaningful collaborations wth
community |eaders, local politicians, and comrunity based
organi zations as well as coordinate collaborate

strategize with the Gty Red Line Coordinator. In addition,
M. Hopewel | will develop and evaluate organizing
strategies as well as build partnerships with the community
busi nesses and anchor institutions regarding the Red Line
Proj ect. The period of the agreenent is effective upon

Board approval for one year.

31. Reclassify the foll ow ng vacant position:

From 33258 — Wrd Processing Operator 111
Grade: 078 ($27,958.00 - $32,241.00)
Job No.: 5011-34194
To: 33213 — Ofice Assistant |11
Grade: 078 (%$27,958.00 - $32,241.00)
Cost: $0.00

32. Abolish the follow ng three vacant positions:

a. 41611 — Parking Control Agent |
Grade: 076 (%$26,797.00 - $30, 506. 00)
Job Nos.: 2351-49349; 2351-49350; 2351-49351

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Transportation — cont’d

b. Create the follow ng two positions:

41612 — Parking Control Agent I
Grade: 078 (%$27,958.00 - $32,241.00)
Job Nos. TBD
Two Positions

41616 — Parking Control Supervisor 11
Grade: 078 ($37,407.00 - $45,218.00)
Job Nos. TBD
One Position

Cost: $16,811.60 — 2076- 000000-2351-256300- 601001

Crcuit Court of Baltinore City

33. ANGELA LOWRY $36. 85 $ 67,626.00

Account: 5000-540314-1100-109400- 601009

V5. Lowy wll continue to wrk as a Drug Court
Coor di nat or/ Associ at e Admi ni strator. She wil | be
responsible for Her duties wll include, but are not
limted to the managenent I|iaison for the Drug Court team
which will include the Circuit Court, State's Attorney's

Ofice, Ofice of the Public Defender, Departnment of Public
Safety and Correctional Services as well as the Baltinore
Substance Abuse Systenms. She wll consult wth both
admnistrative and Drug Court judges on organi zational and
managerial issues including internal and external quality

control of program inplenentation. Ms. Lowy wll provide
supervision to Drug Court staff, coordinate staff training
and work wth enployees to «correct deficiencies. In
addition, she wll npmaintain the Drug Court Policy and

Procedure Manual to ensure processes and operations are
efficient and in accordance with the Adm nistrative Ofice

32



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Circuit Court of Baltinore Gty — cont’d

Hourly Rate Amount
of the Courts - Ofice of Problem Solving Courts
Addi tional responsibilities will include witing grants,

budgets and preparing financial reports, review ng existing
grants and initiate allocation nodifications, and provide
both quarterly and annual reports of program statistics to

f eder al and state agencies as well as devel op
participate in conferences, neetings, conmttees, boards
and/ or task forces. She will coordinate expenditures and
approve invoices for Drug Court activities, etc. Thi s

an 8% increase in the hourly rate from the previous
contract period. The period of the agreenent is effective

upon Board approval or August 28, 2013 through August
2014.

34. BEVERLY WISE $42. 23 $ 77,500.00

Account: 1001-000000-1100-109700- 601009

Ms. Wse wll continue to work as an Admnistrative
Director of the Medical Services Division. Her duties wll
include, but will not be limted to |ong-term planning both

clinically and fiscally, establishnent of policy

protocol for staff and student staff, preparation of grants
and nmenoranda of understanding for prograns exceeding
$1, 000, 000. 00, and assisting in the annual preparation of
the Bench Budget. 1In addition, M. Wse wll provide

liaison and direct contact between the D vision and

Judges, Masters, and Court admnistrative staff, and ensure
that all matters referred by the Courts to the Medical
Services Division are managed in a tinmely and efficient

manner. The period of the agreenent is August 28,
t hrough August 27, 2014.

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Crcuit Court — cont’'d

Hourly Rate Anmount

35. Create the foll owi ng one position:

10074 - Assi st ant Counsel
Grade: 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)
Job Nos.: TBD

36. Upgrade the foll ow ng cl ass:

00877 - Chief Medical O ficer, Courts
From Grade: 118 ($58,800.00 - $83, 800.00)
To: Grade: 955 ($74,100.00 - $102, 300. 00)

Cost: $16,476.00 — 1001- 000000-1100-109700-601003

State's Attorney's Ofice (SAO

37. BRIAN WANDA $50. 00 $45,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-1150-120900-601009

M. Wwnda wll continue to work as a Database Adm n-
i strator. He will be responsible for creating, nodifying
and anal yzi ng cust om dat abase views and Crystal reports. He
will also perform Judicial D alog admnistration including
user group security, charge |anguage and drop down |Iist
mai nt enance as well as data cleanup, creation of exception
reports and analysis queries to find errors and
duplications, and the <creation of scripts to correct
I ssues. M. Wanda w il also perform database adm nistra-
tion to include nmaintaining databases, index tuning,
checking scheduled jobs and working on the server. The
period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval or
Septenber 28, 2013 through Septenber 27, 2014, whichever
comes first.

34



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
PERSONNEL
SAO — cont’ d
Hourly Rate Anmount
38. REGINALD LUCKETT $22. 61 $44,283.00

Account: 1001-000000-1150-120900-601009

M. Luckett will continue to work as a Paralegal. He wll
be responsible for assisting prosecuting attorneys in case
preparation by review ng, assessing and summari zi ng
def endant s’ charges and prior crimnal hi stories. In
addition he will conduct |egal research. The period of the
agreenent is Septenber 29, 2013 through Septenber 28, 2014.

Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy

39. DANIEL ATZMON $22.70 $41,609.00

Account: 1001-000000-1471-165700- 601009

M. Atznon will work as a IT Policy Analyst. His duties
will include, but wll not be Ilimted to conducting
research and analysis of |IT issues that nmay inpede

devel opment and deploynent of |IT strategic plan activities
and researching IT issues and energing technology for

consideration of possible inclusion or revision of plans,

policies and standards. M. Atznmon wll prepare draft

pl ans, policies, and standards, mneet and discuss |IT
requirenents with subject matter experts, stakeholders, and
program staff, and assist in docunenting and designing
metrics for new policies, processes, plans, and standards.

He wll draft responses to surveys about the wuse of

technol ogy and prepare recommendations for enhancenents to
exi sting policies, standard processes and systens. He wl]l

also work in the Project Mnagenent Ofice where he wll

assist in providing oversight to all the projects that cone
in from Cty agencies, social nedia where he provides
service in the transparency to the community for the
Mayor’s Office in regards to IT. This salary is a 4%
increase in the hourly rate from the previous contract

period. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Fi nance Depart nment

40. Cassify the follow ng two positions:

From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - %204, 000. 00)
Job Nos.: 1423-49855 and 1423-49856

To: 34152 — Accounting Systens Anal yst |1
G ade: 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)

Costs: $149,924.00 — 1001- 000000- 1423- 160800- 601001

41. Transfer the following filled positions:

From Prograns 2142 and 2121

a. Job No. 2142-13950

41296 — Fire Punp QOperator
G ade: 334 ($33,659.00 - $54,567.00)
One position

b. Job No. 2142-47237

41284 — Fire Respiratory Apparatus Oficer
G ade: 338 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)
One position

c. Job No. 2142-41277

41277 — Fire Emergency Vehicle Drive, ALS
G ade: 354 ($36,022.00 - $57,334.00)
One position

d. Job Nos. 2142-13023, 2142-13034, 2142-13076, 2142-13090
2142- 13148, 2142-13157 and 2142-13170

41297 — Fire Emergency Vehicle Driver
Grade: 324 ($34,532.00 - $55,809. 00)
Seven positions

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Fi nance Departnment — cont’d

e. Job Nos. 2142-13366 and 2121-43256

41211 — Firefighter
Grade: 334 ($33,659.00 - $54,567.00)
Two positions

To: Program 2112

Costs: ($ 54,567.00) — 1001-000000-2121-226400- 601061
54,567.00 - 1001-000000-2112-226000-601061

($ 56,800.00) — 1001-000000-2142-229500-601001

56, 800. 00 - 1001-000000-2112-226000-601001

($390, 663.00) — 1001-000000-2142-658600-601061

390, 663. 00 - 1001-000000-2112-226000-601061

Ofice of the City Council

42. Create the foll owi ng position:

10209 - Council Technici an
Grade: 093
Job No. to be assigned by BBMWR

Costs: $74,136.00 — 1001- 000000- 1000- 106500- 601001
43. MICHAEL SWIFT $90. 00 $ 6,750.00
Account: 1001-000000-1000-104800- 601009

M. Swift will serve as a Parlianmentarian and report to the
President of the Gty Council. H's duties will include but
are not Jlimted to attending Cty Council neetings,
providing technical support to the President of Gty
Council, providing advice on parliamentary procedures and
reviewing and commenting on questions of parlianentary
pr ocedur es. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

37



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013
PERSONNEL

Depart ment of Housi ng and Community Devel opnent ( DHCD)

44,

45.

46.

Recl assify the following filled position:

From 72411 — Contract Adm ni strator
Grade: 085 (%$34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)
Job No.: 5930-14874

To: 72412 — Contract Adm nistrator ||
Grade: 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222.00)

Cost: $10,245.81 - 2089-208914-5930-599600- 601001

Recl assify the followi ng two vacant positions:

From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - %204, 000. 00)
Job Nos.: 5824-49863 and 5824-49864

To: 42931 — Code Enforcenent |nvestigator
Grade: 087 ($37,407.00 - $45, 218.00)

There are no costs associated with this action.

Classify the following two vacant positions:

a. From 90000 — New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - %204, 000. 00)
Job No.: 5824-49861

To: 10121

Executive Assistant to Deputy Comm ssioner
G ade: 115 ($51,000.00 - $72, 200. 00)

b. From 90000 New Posi tion

Grade: 900 ($1.00 — $204, 000. 00)
Job No.: 5824-49862

To: 33711 Real Estate Agent |

G ade: 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222.00)

There are no costs associated with this action.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL
DHCD - cont’'d

47. Reclassify the following filled position:

From 33155 — Systens Supervisor
Grade: 120 (%64, 800.00 - $91, 100. 00)
Job No.: 5832-48475

To: 10249 - Information Technol ogy Manager
G ade: 123 ($74,500.00 - $105, 100. 00)

Costs: $10, 458. 15 — 1001- 000000- 5832-179900- 601001

48. Create the following 15 New Positions:

a. 10160 — Director, Public Program
Grade: 964 ($92,000.00 - $111, 500. 00)
Job No.: to be assigned by BBMR
One Position

b. 42221 — Construction Project Supervisor |
Grade: 115 ($51,000.00 - $72, 200. 00)
Job No.: to be assigned by BBMR
One Position

C. 10216 — Grant Services Specialist |1
G ade: 919 ($32,329.00 - $51, 282. 00)
Job Nos.: to be assigned by BBWR
13 Posi tions

Recl assify the foll ow ng position:

d. From 81172 — Seni or Soci al Services Coordinator
Grade: 086 (%$35,947.00 - $43, 361. 00)
Job No.: 5971-49698

To: 81175 — Soci al Services Coordi nat or Supervi sor
Grade: 111 (%41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL
DHCD - cont’'d

Costs: $ 48,422.00 — 1001-000000-5971-439591- 601001
327,977. 00 — 5000-594014-5971-439513-601001
58, 073. 00 — 5000-594014-5971-439523- 601001
90, 493. 00 — 5000-594014-5971-439553- 601001
127,572. 00 — 5000-594014-5971-439563- 601001
145, 266. 00 — 5000-594014-5970- 714600- 601001
96, 844. 00 — 5000-594014-5970-714700- 601001
$894,647 .00

Mayor’s O fice of Human Servi ces

49. Recl assify and downgrade the foll ow ng position:

From 81381 — Vol unteer Service Coordi nator
Grade: 111 (%41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)
Job No.: 1191-46624

To: 33413 — Public Information Oficer 11
Grade: 110 ($40, 000.00 - $56, 800.00)

Cost: $8,675.00 — 1001- 000000-1191-594700- 601001

Enoch Pratt Free Library (EPFL)

50. Create the follow ng non-civil service classification:

a. Job Code: 00643 — Medi a Producer/Director
Grade 090 (%$42,267.00 - $51,371.00)

Recl assify the following filled position:

b. From 00789 — Accounting Assistant I
G ade: 084 ($33,510.00 - $39,994. 00)
Job No.: 4501-15600

To: 00800 — Fiscal Technician
Grade: 093 (%$47,985.00 - $58, 508. 00)

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL
EPFL — cont’'d

c. From 00681 — Library AV Technol ogi st
Grade: 077 (%$27,343.00 - $31, 340. 00)
Job No.: 4501-15919

To: 00643 — Medi a Producer/Director
Grade: 090 $42,267.00 - $51, 371.00)

Costs: $ 9,000.00 — 1001-000000-4501-338800-601001
11, 800. 00 — 5000-575414-4501-593100-601001
$20,800.00

Depart nent of Human Resources

51. Upgrade the Enpl oyee Benefits Supervisor:

Job No.: 33690

From Grade: 114 ($48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)
To: Grade: 943 ($51, 200.00 - $79, 600. 00)
Costs: $0.00 — 1001-000000-1602-172500-601001

Conptroller’'s Ofice

52. MARY PATRICIA TURCHI $21. 40 $20,365.00
Account: 1001- 000000-1300-157300- 601009

Ms. Turchi wll woirk as a Special Board of Estimtes
Technician |. Her duties wll include but wll not be
limted to assisting in the preparation of the agenda,
m nut es, and mai ntenance of records and files for the Board
of Estinates. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for six nonths.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

PERSONNEL

Cty Council

53. Create the foll owi ng position:

a. Job Code: 01190 - Staff Associ ate, President

Cty Council

Grade: 933 ($34, 100.00 - $62, 600. 00)
Cost: $65,525.00 — 1001-000000-1000-104800-601001

Mayor’s O fice of Cable and Conmuni cati ons

54. Reclassify the foll ow ng:

From 10063 — Special Assistant
Grade: 089
Job No.: 5721-46832

To: 01426 — Administrative Oficer
G ade: 111

Cost: $3,628.00 — 1001- 000000-5721-401300- 601001

Depart nent of Fi nance

55. KENNETH HALES $13. 00 $ 4,745.00
Account: 1001-000000-1401-159700- 601009

M. Hales will work as an Intern. He will be responsible
for assi sting in the managenent of the Deferred
Conmpensation Program contract, the Conbined Charity
Canmpaign contract and the weekly Board of Estinates
subm ssion process. The period of the agreenent IS
ef fective upon Board approval through October 31, 2013.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Departnent of Transportation — UC-5 Contract Assignment Form

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
UC-5 Contract Assignnent Form with Baltinore Gas & Electric
(BGE) for costs associ at ed W th t he Depart nent of
Transportation’s construction contract TR 10302, Replacenent of
the Fort Avenue Bridge over CSXT Rail road.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$315, 492. 00 - 9950- 904545- 9506- 900010- 707072

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As part of the Departnent of Transportation’ s Replacenent of
Fort Avenue Bridge over CSXT Railroad construction project, BGE
had to relocate their electric distribution facilities from the
exi sting duct systemon the old bridge into the new duct system
on the newy constructed bridge. As per the 1903 Duct Lease
Agreenent between BGE and the City, the BGE can bill the Cty
for 50% of the total $630,984.00 cost to relocate their
facilities. The estimated cost of reinbursenent by the Cty is
$315, 492. 00.

(The UC-5 Contract Assignnent Form has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$192, 000. 00 9950- 944002- 9507
FED Constructi on Reserve
Reserve for O oseouts

768, 000. 00 9950- 902436- 9507

O her Constructi on Reserve
Locust Poi nt Access Rd.
$960,000.00 @ ----mmmm e e e oo 9950- 904545- 9506- 2
Cont i ngency
This transfer will cover the deficit in the account and fund the

cost associated wth the relocation of Baltinore Gas &
Electric’s distribution facilities |ocated on project TR 10302,
Fort Avenue CSX Transportation Bridge Replacenent to provide
cl earance for highway inprovenents.

(In accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Pl anning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Departnent of Transportation — UC-5 Contract Assignment Form

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
UC-5 Contract Assignnent Form with Baltinore Gas & Electric
(BGE) for costs associated with TR 08046, Rehabilitation of
Broeni ng H ghway from Hol abird Avenue to Col gate Creek.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 353, 256. 00 - 9950-908301-9527-900010- 707072
339, 314. 00 - 9962-907060-9562-900000- 707072
$1,692,570.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On June 27, 2012, the Board approved the award of TR 08046,
Broening Hi ghway from Holabird Avenue to Colgate Creek. This
project involves the rehabilitation of Broening H ghway and the
reconstruction and restriping the Keith Avenue ranp.

This request authorizes funds for BGE s (BGE Project Nunbers WHEB
#1922977, WS #2104488 & WWVB #2116981) effort to relocate their
distribution facilities located on Broening H ghway in order to
provide clearance for highway inprovenents in connection wth
project TR 08046. The BCGE estimates the total cost of the
project to be $3,385,139.00 of which the Cty is responsible for
50% of the total actual cost of the job, per the 1903 Duct Lease
Agreenent which is estimated to be $1, 692, 570. 00.

(The UG5 Contract Assignnent Form has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$1,353,256.00 9950-944002- 9507 9950- 908301- 9527

Feder al Construction Reserve Br oeni ng Hi ghway
Reserve for O oseouts | nfrastruture/ UT

This transfer will cover the cost associated with relocating the

BCE distribution facilities |ocated on Broening H ghway from
Hol abi rd Avenue to Col gate Creek.

(In accordance wth Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Transportation - Partial Rel ease of
Ret ai nage Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
partial release of retainage agreenent to MLean Contracting
Conmpany for TR 120009.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 4,808.89 — 1001-000000- 0000- 000000- 240880
79,277.68 - 3001-000000-0000-000000-200001
$84,086.57

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

All work on Contract No. TR 12009 is substantially conpleted and
all punch list itenms are conplete. The contractor has requested
a partial release of retainage in the anount of $84,086.57. The
City holds funds in the amount of $86,086.57 in retainage. The
remai ning $2,000.00 is sufficient to protect the interests of
the City.

Pursuant to Section 10.04-81 of Specifications, a "“Conditional
| nspection” for Contract No. TR 12009 - Dredging the Inner
Har bor Water Channels was held on May 31, 2012.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

McLean Contracting Conpany has denonstrated a good faith effort
t owards achi eving both the MBE and WBE goal s.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The partial release of retai nage agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Departnent of Transportation — Anmendnent No. 1 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to the agreement with G eenhorne & O Mara, Inc.
The anmendnment no. 1 to the agreenent extends the period of the
agreenent through August 10, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On August 11, 2010, the Board approved a suppl enental agreenent
for the replacenent of Ednonson Avenue Bridge over Gwnns Falls
& CSXT Railroad, Project 889 with Geenhorne & O Mara, Inc., in
t he anpbunt of $1, 068, 231.15. The original supplenental agreenent
expi red on August 10, 2013 and provided authorization for design
engi neering services for the replacenent of the bridge.

This additional request for a one year tinme extension is needed
to conplete design work. Project 889 will now have an expiration
of August 10, 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will continue to conply wth Title 49 Code of
Federal Regul ations Part 26 and the DBE goal established in the
ori gi nal agreenent.

DBE: 23.00%

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION

(The anendnment no. 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Depart ment of Housing and — Community Devel opnment Bl ock
Communi ty Devel opnent Grant (CDBG) Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
CDBG agreenents. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014, unless otherw se indicated.

1. GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT $150,000.00
CORPORATION

Account: 9988-907325-9593-900056- 706047

Under the terns of this agreenment, the funds wll be used
to remove and install 154 hot water heaters, circulating
punps, tenperature |imting valves, and two Hydro-CGuard
automati c hydrant flushing systens. The systens will serve
the senior citizen apartment buildings within the Stadium
Place retirement community, Venable | and Il Apartnents,
| ocated at 1020 and 1030 E. 33"% Street. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

FOR FY 2013, MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $202,211.00 AS
FOLLOWS:

MBE: $54, 596. 00

WBE: $ 0. 00
2. PEOPLE”S HOMESTEADING GROUP, INC. $145,000.00
(PHG)
Account: 2089-208914-5930-512662- 603051 $ 92, 800. 00
2089- 208914- 5930- 512681- 603051 $ 26, 100. 00
2089-208914- 5930- 512683- 603051 $ 26, 100. 00
Under the terns of this agreenent, the funds wll be used

to subsidize the PHG s operating costs associated with the
rehabilitation of vacant properties for sale to |low and
noder at e-i ncome households. The PHG wIll also conduct
public neetings to deliver specific nei ghborhood informa-

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
DHCD - cont’'d

tion that wll directly support the housing devel opnent
projects within the G eennount-Barclay-M dway areas.

3. COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, INC. (CLC) $ 81,300.00

Account: 2089-208914-5930-423629- 603051

Under the ternms of this agreenent, the CLC wll provide
di rect | egal services and technical assistance to
comuni ty-based organizations in Baltinore City regarding
drug nuisance abatenent, illegal dunpi ng, and the

el imnation of vacant blighting properties.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

4. BALTIMORE OFFICE OF PROMOTION & $ 51,300.00
THE ARTS, INC.

Account: 2089-208914-5930-423230-603051

Under the terns of this agreenment, the funds wll be used
for the Bright StARTS Wirkshop for Children Program The
Bright StARTS Program will provide free art instruction to
children ages 6-19, with workshops in such areas as visua
literacy and performng arts. Forty workshops will be held
from Cctober 2013 to May 2014 and five summer wor kshops at
| ocations throughout Baltinmore City. Professional artists
who are experienced teachers will conduct the workshops.

Since 1996, the focus of the program has included |iteracy.
It has beconme a nodel arts educational programin Baltinore
City, introducing under-served children to their rich
heritage and their own potential.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

On June 26, 2013, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opnent (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2013 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

1. Community Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

2. HOME Investnent Partnership Act (HOVE)

3. Enmergency Shelter G ant Program (ESG

4. Housing Opportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

Upon approval of the resolution, the DHCD s Contract Section
began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents as outlined
in the Plan effective July 1, 2013 and beyond. Consequently, the
agreenents were delayed due to final negotiations and
processi ng.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The CDBG agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Depart ment of Housing and — HOMVE Loan
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a HOMVE | nvestnent Partnerships
Program Loan to Shannon House, Inc., for the Harry and Jeanette
Wei nberg Family Center at Park Heights Project |ocated at 4613
Park Hei ghts Avenue. The Board is further requested to authorize
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opnent to execute any and all docunents to effectuate this
transaction subject to review and approval for form and | egal
sufficiency by the Departnent of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Sour ces Uses
MD DHCDY STHGP $1, 400, 000.00 Constr. Costs $5, 048, 871. 00
(i ncl udes
conti ngency)
HOME Loan 1, 000, 000. 00 Desi gn- Rel at ed 604, 300. 00
Fees
State Bond Bills 275, 000. 00 Financing Costs 10, 575. 00
HUD/ SHP 361, 425. 00 Devel oper Fee 93, 254. 00
Borrower’s 388,575.00 Soft Costs 18, 000. 00
Equity Cont i ngency
The Wi nberg 1, 200, 000. 00
Foundat i on
Q her
Foundat i ons 1, 150, 000. 00
$5,775,000.00 $5,775,000.00

Account : 9910-904256-9610

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Proceeds of the HOVE loan wll be restricted to support a
portion of the hard construction costs of the new construction
of 18 residential wunits of rental housing to be known as the
Harry and Jeanette Winberg Famly Center at Park Heights
Project | ocated at 4613 Park Hei ghts Avenue.

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

Shannon House, Inc. (the Borrower or Shannon House) is a
501(c)(3) organization and a recently certified “Comunity
Housi ng Devel opnment Organization (CHDO) based in the Park
Hei ghts nei ghborhood in Northwest Baltinore. Shannon House is
affiliated with the Gaudenzia Foundation, Inc. (Gaudenzia),
which is a 501(c)(3) organization and one of the ol dest non-
hospital treatnment providers in Baltinore Cty having nore than
40 vyears of experience serving individuals and famlies
suffering from substance abuse and after co-occurring disorders.
Currently, Gaudenzia operates 123 prograns at 76 facilities
t hroughout Pennsylvania, Maryland, and Delaware, including 14
comuni ty-based treatnent prograns throughout Maryland. System
wi de |ast year, 7,458 clients successfully conpleted treatnent,
including 561 pregnant/parenting wonen and 942 children who
experienced treatnent in residential settings. Gaudenzi a’ s
facilities include 58 transitional housing units and 49
permanent housing wunits wth nearly 1,500 beds. Conbined,
Gaudenzia has nore than 1,000 full-tine enployees and an annua
budget of nore than $53, 000, 000. 00.

As an experienced provider of both housing and treatnent,
Gaudenzia is proposing a conprehensive approach to famly
stabilization that conbines affordable housing wth vitally
needed on-site services and resources designed to pronote
i ndependence. The Harry and Jeanette Winberg Famly Center at
Park Heights wll consist of the new construction of an
approxi mately 38,000 square foot facility |located at 4613 Park
Hei ghts Avenue (the Property). The purpose of the center will be
to assist recovering famlies with the transition from treatnent
to self-sufficiency through the provision of supportive housing.
The first floor will consist of a day care, a continuum of care
facility and related supportive service offices that are to
include long-term residential treatnment. The second and third

floors will include 18 two- and three-bedroom apartnents rented
to famlies with incones at or bel ow 60% or |ess of Area Median
| ncone. HOVE funds will be restricted to the construction of the

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

residential units on the upper floors of the facility. As a
conprehensive multi-famly supportive housing project, t he
project will |everage $4,500,000.00 in non-City funds. The site
is adjacent to Gaudenzia's successful Park Heights facility and
represents an expansion of the services Gaudenzia provides to
famlies in recovery.

The construction of this facility will address a vacant |ot on a
maj or thoroughfare; will provide the lives of honeless famlies
through the provision of af fordabl e housi ng, supportive
services, and childcare; and wll provide a visible, ngjor

devel opnment in an area of Park Heights between areas that have
been identified in the Park Heights Master Plan as a Major Site
Resi dent i al Redevel opnent Ar ea, Cluster-Site Resi denti a
Redevel opnent Area; and Nei ghborhood Commercial Centers.

An appraisal was prepared on My 27, 2013, by Kern Realty &
Appraising, Inc. The future prospective investnent value, “As If
Conmpl eted” was determned to be $2,625, 000.00. Receiving an
apprai sal value below the total costs of the conpleted project
is comon in transactions involving production of affordable
housi ng such as this one. Wthout the foundation and grant funds
raised for construction, projects with restricted rents could
not be financed. Since the reduced rents decrease the appraised
val ue, the conbined debt is well under the appraised value. The
DHCD is confortable recommending the HOVE Loan under these
ci rcunst ances.

The apprai sal has been submtted to the Real Estate Departnent.

Participating Parties:

A. Devel oper/ Omer/ Proj ect Manager

Devel opnent and ownership entities wll be Shannon House
Gaudenzia, or affiliated entities in accordance with the
requi renent of the HOVE program Sherick Project Managenent
Inc. wll provide project managenent and other consultation
servi ces.

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

B. General Contractor/Architect

Sout hway Builders, Inc. will act as the general contractor
and wll post a 100% paynent and perfornmance bond. Shull
Architects, Inc. will provide architectural services.

C. Participating Lenders
MY DHCD — STHFGP — 1°' Lien Position

The Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent, a
princi pal departnment of the State of Maryland (The State),
is making a secured grant to Gaudenzia in an approximte
amount of $1, 400, 000.00 (the STHFGP Grant) fromits Shelter
and Transitional Housing Facilities Gant program The
construction phase will be for a period not-to-exceed 15
months from the date of closing, which includes tine
permtted for cost certification, and the STHFGP G ant will
have a term of 15 years follow ng construction conpletion.
The STHFGP Grant will be secured by a first-lien nortgage
on the property but it is intended that if the borrower
conplies with all applicable terns and covenants, the
STHFGP Grant will not have to be repaid at the end of the
15 year termand will be forgiven. The entire principal and
any interest will be due and payable in the event of any
refi nanci ng, sal e, transfer, conveyance, or ot her
encunbrance of the Project or portion thereof wthout the
prior witten consent of the State; if Gaudenzia term nates
the project as a shelter, transitional, or other facility
for honel ess househol ds.

Baltinmore City HOMVE Program — 2" Lien Position

During the construction loan period, interest will be at
zero percent per annum on suns advanced. During the
permanent | oan period the interest rate charged will be at

zero percent per annum for a term not-to-exceed 20 years.

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

The construction phase wll be for a period not-to-exceed
15 nonths from the date of closing which includes tinme
permtted for <cost certification. The permanent | oan
period wll be no less than 20 years comencing at
conversion of the construction |loan period (the pernmanent
| oan period). It is intended that if the Borrower conplies
with all applicable ternms and covenants of the |[|oan
docunents for 20 years, the paynent of the outstanding
principal will be forgiven. The entire principal and any
interest wll be due and payable in the event of a

refinancing, sale, transfer, conveyance or any encunbrance
of the project or portion thereof without the prior witten
consent of DHCD. Should an event of default occur, interest
will accrue fromthe date of the default at the prinme rate
of interest plus four percent. The date of the final
princi pal paynent during the permanent |oan period wl]l
constitute the maturity date. The Cty’'s HOVE Loan will be
| ong-term subordi nate, non-recourse debt.

EQUI TY AND OTHER GRANTS

In addition to the owner’s equity, the Harry and Jeanette
Wei nberg Foundation, the Abell Foundat i on, Inc., the
France-Merrick Foundation, the Mryland Affordable Housing
Trust (MAHT), the Federal Hone Loan Bank of Atlanta (FHLB),
Bond Bills fromthe State of Maryland, and a HUD Supportive
Housi ng Program grant have each provided grant funds which
will cover the total devel opnent costs of the project.

The operating funds for the 18 apartnents are supported by
tenant rent and an operating subsidy from HUD s Supportive
Housing Program The supportive services and related
facilities on the first floor will be funded by on-going
contracts with state and city agenci es.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code for Mnority
and Wonen’s Business Qpportunity is fully applicable and no
request for a waiver has been nade.

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE RECOMMENDED APRPOVAL.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$1,000,000.00 9910-921012- 9609 9910- 904256- 9610
Federal Hone Home FY 2012 Shannon House

FY 2012 Reserve

This transfer will provide Federal HOVE funds to Shannon
House, 1Inc. for the new construction of The Harry &

Jeanette Weinberg Family Center three-story facility.
(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Depart nent of Housi ng - Subordi nati on Agreenent
and Comuni ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve as to form the subordination
agreenment wth Capital Funds Services, Inc. (a Fannie Me
underwiter) for the entity known as TRF DP Qdiver, LLC The
Board is further requested to authorize the Conm ssioner of the
Department of Housing and Conmunity Devel opnment to execute any
and all docunents to effectuate this transaction subject to
review and approval for form and |legal sufficiency by the
Depart nment of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

TRF Devel opnent Partners, Inc. (TRF Devel opnent), a Pennsyl vani a
non-profit corporation established by The Reinvestnent Fund
(TRF) has partnered with B.UI.L.D in an attenpt to revitalize
the Aiver conmunity of East Baltinore by seeking to create over
120 wunits of newy-constructed and rehabilitated affordable
single-famly housing in the community (the Devel opnent).

On July 23, 2008, the Board approved a HOVE |nvestnent
Part nershi ps Program | oan (the Original HOVE Loan) in an anount
not to exceed $1,150,000.00 to TRF Devel opnent Partners-Aiver,
LLC (TRF AOiver) to assist with the new construction of 30 for-
sal e honmeownership units (the Oiginal Phase A Project) within
t he Devel opnent.

On  Septenber 2, 2009, the Board approved two technical
anendnents to the 2008 Menorandum (2009 Menorandum. The
amendnents first approved changing the borrowing entity wth
respect to the Oiginal HOVE Loan from TRF diver to TRF
Devel opnent Partners — Baltinore, LLC (TRF Baltinore) in order
to satisfy the certified comunity housing devel opnent
organi zation (CHDO) rul es under the HOVE program

58



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
DHCD — cont’ d

The 2009 Menorandum then authorized TRF Devel opnent to select
the final 30 units that would make up the Oiginal Phase [|A
Project froma |ist of approximtely 45 addresses rather than be
limted to the 30 specific addresses set forth in the 2008
Menmor andum

On Novenber 19, 2010, the Board approved two further anmendnents

(2010 Menor andun . The 2010 Menorandum first approved the
reduction in the scope of the approved project from 30 to 20
units. The 2010 Menorandum al so approved suppl enental funding

in the anpunt of $150,000.00 (HOVE Supplenmental Loan) for 15 of
the 20 units and approved a reduction in the base price of the
15 units receiving the supplenental funds.

On August 16, 2011, the Board authorized the reduction of the
period of affordability from20 to 15 years, as permtted by the
HOVE Program regulations, to allow for greater access to
per manent market financing (2011 Menorandunj.

On Novenber 7, 2012 the Board approved the conversion of the New
Adiver Phase |A project into two separate projects: (i) a
homeowner ship project containing 9 for-sale units, to be sold to
first-tinme buyers and (ii) an eleven-unit rental project.

Following the reconfiguration, HOVE funds in an approxinate
amount of $487,000.00 were allocated to the diver Phase |A
Homeowner ship Project (HOVE Honmeownership Loan) and HOVE funds
in the approxi mate anmount of $813,000.00, were allocated to the

Aiver Phase |A Rental Project (HOVE Rental Loan). The
aggregate principal anmount of the HOVE Honeownership Loan and
the HOME Rental Loan wll equal the $1,300.00 previously

aut hori zed.

TRF DP diver, LLC has been working to take out their investor
notes and close on a permanent |oan with Capital Fund Services,
Inc. The loan will cover 50 rehabs that TRF DP has conpleted
over the past year. 11 of the 50 units were HOVE funded units
and are located at: 1325 North Caroline Street, 1604 East
Preston Street, 1225, 1227, 1229, 1233 and 1237 North Bond

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
DHCD - cont’'d
Street, and 1516, 1518, 1520 and 1522 East Biddle Street. TRF DP
Baltimore, LLC is the current |ender on the HOVE units. The
Capital Funds Services loan will take out the TRF DP Baltinore
| oan which totals approxi mately $1, 280, 000. 00

Capital Fund Services has agreed to provide a first nortgage
loan in the amount of $4,200,000.00 at the fixed interest rate
to the borrower of 5.75% per annum The term of the loan wll be
for a period of 10 years with fixed principal and interest
paynent s.

Because the financing from Capital Funds Services is inportant
to the Borrower, and because Capital Fund Services wll not make
its loans wthout having a priority lien position, the
Depart ment has agreed to subordi nate the HOVE Loans.

THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL.

60



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Depart ment of Housing - Land Di sposition Agreenent
and Comuni ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent with The Community Builders, Inc.
(TCB) for the listed properties:

Property Property Property
Address Address Address
510 BLOOM ST 1914 ETTING ST 531 GOLD ST
512 BLOOM ST 1916 ETTING ST 533 GOLD ST
520 BLOOM ST 1918 ETTING ST 514 LAURENS ST
1903 DI VI SI ON ST 1919 ETTING ST 516 LAURENS ST
2103 DI VI SION ST 1920 ETTING ST 518 LAURENS ST
2123 DI VI SION ST 1920. 5 ETTING ST 522 LAURENS ST
2129 DI VI SION ST 1922 ETTING ST 524  LAURENS ST
2131 DI VISION ST 1924  ETTING ST 538 LAURENS ST
2135 DI VISION ST 1925 ETTING ST 517 PRESSTMAN ST
2139 DI VISION ST 1926 ETTING ST 519 PRESSTMAN ST
2141 DI VI SION ST 1928 ETTING ST 521 PRESSTMAN ST
2145 DI VI SI ON ST 2102 ETTING ST 523 PRESSTMAN ST
2147 DI VI SION ST 2103 ETTING ST 527 PRESSTMAN ST
2149 DI VI SI ON ST 2104 ETTING ST 529 PRESSTMAN ST
1836 DRU D HI LL AVE 2106 ETTING ST 531 PRESSTMAN ST
1838 DRU D HI LL AVE 2107 ETTING ST 533 PRESSTMAN ST
1840 DRU D HI LL AVE 2108 ETTING ST 535 PRESSTMAN ST
1842 DRU D H LL AVE 2110 ETTING ST 537 PRESSTMAN ST
1900 DRU D HI LL AVE 2111 ETTING ST 502 ROBERT ST
1942 DRU D HI LL AVE 2112 ETTING ST 504 ROBERT ST
1801 ETTI NG ST 2113 ETTING ST 505 ROBERT ST
1803 ETTI NG ST 2114  ETTING ST 506 ROBERT ST
1804 ETTI NG ST 2115 ETTING ST 507 ROBERT ST
1805 ETTI NG ST 2116 ETTING ST 508 ROBERT ST
1806 ETTI NG ST 2118 ETTING ST 509 ROBERT ST
1808 ETTI NG ST 2119 ETTING ST 510 ROBERT ST
1809 ETTI NG ST 2120 ETTING ST 511 ROBERT ST
1810 ETTI NG ST 2121 ETTING ST 513 ROBERT ST
1812 ETTI NG ST 2122 ETTING ST 515 ROBERT ST
1813 ETTI NG ST 2123 ETTING ST 517 ROBERT ST
1814 ETTI NG ST 2124  ETTING ST 521 ROBERT ST
1815 ETTI NG ST 2125 ETTING ST 522 ROBERT ST
1817 ETTI NG ST 2126  ETTING ST 523 ROBERT ST
1820 ETTI NG ST 2127 ETTING ST 525 ROBERT ST
1822 ETTI NG ST 2128 ETTING ST 527 ROBERT ST
1824 ETTI NG ST 2129 ETTING ST 528 ROBERT ST
1828 ETTI NG ST 503 &oLD ST 529 ROBERT ST
1829 ETTI NG ST 505 G&oLD ST 530 ROBERT ST
1901 ETTI NG ST 509 GOLD ST 531 ROBERT ST
1903 ETTI NG ST 513 GOLD ST 532 ROBERT ST

61



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
Property Property Property
Address Address Address

1904 ETTI NG ST 515 &oLD ST 534 ROBERT ST

1905 ETTI NG ST 517 G&OoLD ST 537 ROBERT ST

1908 ETTI NG ST 519 &OoLD ST 541 ROBERT ST

1911 ETTI NG ST 521 GOLD ST

1913 ETTI NG ST 527 GOLD ST

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 47.00 (47 vacant building @$1.00 per buil ding)
86.00 (86 vacant lots @$1.00 per lot)
$133.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The proposed property conveyance is conditional and predicated
upon the devel oper denonstrating receipt of a Choice
Nei ghbor hoods | nplenmentation Gant (Inplenentation Gant) from
the U'S. Departnment of Housing and Urban Devel opnent (HUD).
Choi ce Nei ghborhoods is HUD s nmmj or pl ace-based program desi gned
to address struggling neighborhoods wth distressed public
housi ng or HUD- assi sted housing through a conprehensive approach

to neighborhood transformation that Iinks housing inprovenents
with appropriate services, schools, public assets, transporta-
tion, and access to jobs. HUD antici pates awarding four grants

nati onwi de, with an average award anount of $30, 000, 000. 00.

In 2010, Jubilee Baltinore was awarded a Choice Neighborhoods
Planning Grant in the amount of $213,000.00 from HUD to prepare
the Central West Baltinore Choice Neighborhood Transformation
Plan (the Transformation Plan). The Transformation Plan was
prepared and focused on an area known as Central West Baltinore,
which includes all or part of the neighborhoods of Druid
Hei ghts, Madison Park, Reservoir Hill, Bolton H Il and Upton.
The Board approved additional funds in the anmount of $115, 000. 00
to ensure that the plan would be conprehensive in nature.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’ d

The focus of the Transformation Plan, as a result of extensive
comuni ty and stakehol der invol venent, was the Pedestal Garden
Apartnents |ocated at 325 MMechen Street, 1613 Eutaw Place as
well as 1213 and 1715 Madi son Avenue. The Transformation Pl an,
which is a requirenent to seeking an |Inplenentation G ant,
specifically recommended repl aci ng t he current 203-unit
physically obsolete and unsafe apartnment comunity wth
devel opment of m xed-inconme housing units. The Transformation
Plan also provided strategies to inprove scattered housing in
close proximty to Pedestal Garden Apartnents. Conveyance of
the above listed properties located in the Druid Heights
Community wll further this approach and address scattered
housing units in a strategic fashion. The properties conveyed
will be developed as a mxture of affordable new construction,
and rehabilitated rent al units consi st ent W th t he
Transformation Pl an.

Recently, TCB executed a purchase contract to buy Pedestal
Garden Apartnments and wll submt a Choice Neighborhoods
| mpl enmentation Grant application to HUD in Septenber 2013. TCB
is one of the nation’s largest and nost respected non-profit
af fordabl e housing devel opers. Founded in 1964, TCB has
devel oped over 25,000 units of affordable housing representing a
total investnent of approximtely $2,400,000,000.00 as well as
over 400,000 square feet of commercial space. Additionally, TCB
al so manages over 8,000 units of housing at over 100 conmunities
in 12 states. TCB is headquartered in Boston, Mssachusetts and
has 11 offices including one in Washington, D.C In 2012 HUD
awarded TCB a $29, 500, 000. 00 Choi ce Nei ghbor hoods | npl ement ati on
Grant for Cincinnati’s Avondal e nei ghborhood and was the only
grant awarded to a non-profit applicant.

The properties that TCB w il purchase through this LDA wll
directly support and increase the developer’s Iikelihood of
receiving a Choice Neighborhood Inplenentation Gant and
ensuring that the Central Wst Baltinore Inplenmentation Plan is
execut ed properly.

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the City's appraisal policy, the waiver
valuation process was wused in lieu of an appraisal. The
Department has determ ned the fair market value of the 47 vacant
buil dings to be $6,880.00 per property and the 86 vacant lots to
be $1,000.00 per property. The curulative fair market value for
all vacant buildings and lots conbined is $409, 360.00. Sale of
the 133 vacant buildings and lots for $1.00 each, which is bel ow

the price determ ned by the waiver valuation process, will be a
specific benefit to the imediate community, elimnate blight,
create jobs during reconstruction and the property wll be

reoccupi ed and returned to the tax rolls.

Additionally, the sales price is less than fair market value
because the Departnent would like the property value to be
considered a portion of the Cty' s grant matching/in kind
donation responsibility. According to the grant application
instructions, the Developer is required to denonstrate that
matching funds in the amount of five percent of the requested
grant anount, in cash or in-kind donations, were contributed and
| everaged by the local governnment nunicipality, and non-profit
partners.

MBE/ WBE PARTICIPATION:

In consideration for receiving fiscal assistance from or through
the City of Baltinore, the Devel oper covenants and agrees to
conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore Cty Code
(2007 Edition) regarding participation by MBE and WBE in its
devel opnent of the project known as Pedestal Garden Apartnents -
Choi ce Nei ghborhoods |Inplenentation G ant. The Devel oper
covenants and agrees to use all reasonable good faith efforts to
nmeet the followng MBE and WBE participation goals for this
proj ect :

MBE: 27%
WBE: 10%

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Departnent of Housing and - G ant Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenment with The Community Builders, Inc. (TCB). The
period of the agreenment is effective upon Board approval through
Decenber 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$46, 000. 00 — 9910- 907040- 9588- 900000- 704432

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In May, the Department of Housing and Urban Devel opnent (HUD)
released a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Choice
Nei ghborhoods Initiative — Inplenmentation Gant (Inplenmentation
Grant). Choi ce Nei ghborhoods is HUD s mmjor place-based program
designed to address struggling neighborhoods wth distressed
public housing or HUD assisted housing through a conprehensive

approach to neighborhood transformation that |inks housing
i nprovenents with appropriate services, schools, public assets,
transportation, and access to jobs. HUD antici pates awardi ng

four grants nationwide, wth an average award anount of
$30, 000, 000. 00.

In 2010 Jubilee Baltinore was awarded a Choice Neighborhoods
Pl anning grant in the amount $213, 000.00 from HUD to prepare the
Central West Baltinore Choice Neighborhood Transformation Plan
(the Transformation Plan). The Transformation Plan focused on
an area known as Central West Baltinore, which includes all or
part of the neighborhoods of Bolton HlIl, Druid Heights, Mdison
Park, Reservoir Hill, and Upton. The Board approved additional
funds in the anount of $115,000.00 to ensure that the Plan woul d
be conprehensive in nature.

The focus of the Transformation Plan, as a result of extensive
communi ty and stakehol der invol venent, was the Pedestal Garden

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’ d

Apartnents |ocated at 325 McMechen Street, 1613 Eutaw Pl ace, and
1213 and 1715 Madi son Avenue. The Transformation Plan, which is
a requirenent to seeking an Inplenmentation Gant, specifically
recommended replacing the current 203-unit physically obsolete
and unsafe apartnent comunity with m xed-inconme housing units.
The Transformation Plan also provided strategies to inprove
scattered housing in <close proximty to Pedestal Gar den
Apartnments as well as strategies to inprove health and well ness,
enhance supportive services for school aged children and their
famlies, and inprove educati on opportunities.

Recently the TCB executed a purchase contract to buy Pedesta
Garden Apartnments and wll submt a Choice Neighborhoods
| mpl enmentation Grant application to HUD in Septenber 2013. The
TCB is one of the nation’s |argest and nost respected non-profit
af f ordabl e housi ng devel opers. The TCB was founded in 1964, and
has devel oped over 25,000 units of af fordabl e housing
representing a t ot al i nvest ment of approxi matel y
$2, 400, 000, 000.00 as well as over 400,000 square feet of
commercial space. Additionally, TCB also nanages over 8,000
units of housing at over 100 communities in twelve states. The
TCB is headquartered in Boston, Mssachusetts and has 11 offices
i ncluding one in Washington, D.C. In 2012 HUD awarded the TCB a
$29, 500, 000. 00 Choice Neighborhoods Inplenentation Gant for
Cncinnati’s Avondale neighborhood and was the only grant
awarded to a non-profit applicant.

Preparing and submtting the Inplenentation G ant can cost as
much as $250,000.00 due to the NOFA' s subm ssion requirenents,
such as conprehensive site plans, renderings and floor plans of
proposed new housing and a detail ed physical assessnment of the
devel opnent proposed for redevel opnent and a site plan for the
overall Transformation area. The TCB has requested $46, 000.00
from the City to help offset these costs and as a way of
denonstrating to HUD its commtnent to winning an award. The TCB
antici pates spendi ng over $200,000.00 of its own funds to ensure
a highly conpetitive application.

66



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
DHCD — cont’ d

The requested funds will be used to offset costs associated with
preparing architectural draw ngs, conducting a physical needs
assessnment, preparing materials for the public neetings and for
produci ng and packaging the final subm ssion. Funds will be
provided on a reinbursenent basis subject to docunentation that
the grant was submitted by the application deadline.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 46,000.00 9910- 995001- 9587 9910- 907040- 9588
4'" Resi denti al Unal | ocat ed Res. Choi ce Nei ghbor hood
Fi nanci ng Program —
Seri al | mpl enrent ati on
G ant
This transfer will provide appropriations that will be used to

of fset costs associated with the preparation of the Choice
Nei ghbor hood Program — | npl enentation G ant.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

67



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/28/2013
Departnent of Housing and — Intercreditor and Subordination
Communi ty Devel opnent Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve as to form an intercreditor
and subordination agreenment with Susquehanna Bank w th respect
to a certain loan to The League for People with Disabilities,
I nc. The Board is further requested to authorize the
Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comrunity
Devel opnent to execute any and all docunents to effectuate this
transaction subject to review and approval for form and | egal
sufficiency by the Departnent of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On June 4, 2002, the City nade a deferred loan in the aggregate
princi pal amount of $194,482.00 under the Comunity Devel opnent
Block Gant (CDBG Program to The League for People wth
Disabilities, 1Inc. f/k/la The Baltinore League for Crippled
Children and Adults, Inc. (the League) to finance in part the
rehabilitation of a portion of the building at 1111 E. Cold
Spring Lane (the facility) in Baltinore in order to provide
services and a neeting facility.

On Cctober 6, 2004, the City nmade a second deferred loan in the
aggregate principal anmount of $150,000.00 also under the CDBG
Program to the League to finance in part the rehabilitation of
anot her portion of the facility. The Gty loans are al so secured
by various instrunents, including a Deed of Trust, Assignnent of
Rents, Regulatory Agreenent and Security Agreenent that are
recorded in the land records of Baltinore City.

The 2002 City Loan and the 2004 City Loan each have a term of 15
years and both | oans accrue interest at a rate of zero percent
per annum After the 15'" year, no repayment will be required if
t here has been no event of default.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

In Decenber 2004, PNC Bank (as successor-in-interest to
Mercantil e-Safe Deposit & Trust Conpany) (PNC) nade two loans to
t he League: a term loan in the original principal anmount of
$2, 000, 000. 00 (the PNC Bank Loan) and a revolving line of credit
that was made (after anmendnents) in the aggregate principal sum
of $700,000.00 (the PNC Line of Credit, and together with the
PNC Bank Loan, the PNC Loans). The PNC Loans were secured by
various instruments, including two Deed of Trust, Assignnent and
Security Agreenents.

As a condition precedent to nmaking its |loans, PNC required the
subordination of the Gty loans. Wiile the Cty agreed to the
subor di nati on in principle, a docunent evidencing such
subordi nati on was not executed at that tine.

In 2010, PNC realized that the subordination never occurred. At
this time, the outstanding aggregate balance of the PNC Loans
was approximately $1,525,000.00. |In order to conplete the
subordi nation, PNC agreed that only the first $2,200,000.00 (an
anount designed to allow for any potential charges and
protective advances in the case of default) of the PNC Loans
will have a priority interest over the Cty |loans. On June 23,
2010, the Board approved the subordination between the Cty and
PNC.

As of July 31, 2013, the outstanding balances on the PNC Loans
total ed approximately $1,350,000.00. As the PNC Loans were due
to mature in August 2013, the League explored alternative
financing. Wthin the last three weeks, the League paid off the
PNC Loans and has submtted a request to Susquehanna Bank
(Susquehanna) for financing that is structured simlarly to the
original PNC financing. Wile Susquehanna has agreed to extend
credit to the League, they will do so only if the City agrees to
subordinate the City |loans to the new Susquehanna fi nanci ng.

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DHCD — cont’'d

Susquehanna is proposing to nmake the followng two |oans to the
League: a term in an aggregate principal anount not-to-exceed
$2, 000, 000. 00 (the Susquehanna Term Loan) and a revolving |oan
in an aggregate principal anobunt not-to-exceed $300, 000.00 (the
Susquehanna Revol ving Loan, and together wth the Susquehanna
Term Loan, the Susquehanna Loans). The Susquehanna Term Loan
wll have a term not-to-exceed seven years from the date of
execution, an interest rate of approximately 5.00 percent, and
will require nonthly paynments of interest and principal to be
paid on a 25-year anortization schedule with a balloon paynent
at maturity. The Susquehanna Revolving Loan will require the
League to make nonthly interest paynents on suns advanced at a
rate not-to-exceed the bank’s prine rate plus 25 basis points,
and any principal anobunts outstanding on the Susquehanna
Revolving Loan is payable on demand by Susquehanna. The

Susquehanna Loans wll be secured by various instrunents,
including a Deed of Trust, Assignnent of Leases and Rents, and
Security Agreenent and Fixture Filing, which will be recorded in

the Land Records of Baltinore City.

Because the financing is inportant to the League, and because
Susquehanna will not make its loans without having a priority
lien position, the Departnent has agreed to subordinate the City
| oans. However, the Departnment was willing to subordinate its
position only to a fixed anount. According to the terns
negoti ated, if the Bank forecloses on and sells the security, it
will be allowed to recover no nore than $2,300,000.00. Amounts
collected in excess of $2,300,000.00 will then be applied to the
City’s outstanding obligations. Additional anmounts renmaining
once the City's obligations are paid in full wll be applied to
the remainder, if any, of the League’'s obligations to
Susquehanna. Since the facility is currently assessed by the
State of Maryland' s Departnment of Assessnent and Taxation for
$5, 056, 000. 00, the Departnment believes that the Cty Loans have
adequat e protection.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code Mnority and
Wnen’ s Busi ness Programis not applicable.

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

70



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

0872872013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — G ant Agreenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the

listed grant agreenents. The period of

t he agreenent

is July

2013 through June 30, 2014 unl ess otherw se indicated.

G ant ee

1. AMERICAN RESCUE
WORKERS, [INC.

No. of Clients

500

Account: 4000-480014-3572-333601- 603051

2. HEALTHCARE ACCESS
MARYLAND, INC.

100

Account: 4000-480014-3571-333610-603051

3. HEALTH CARE FOR THE
HOMELESS, [INC.

200

Account: 4000-480014-3571-333634-603051

4. HOUSE OF RUTH MARYLAND,

INC.

200

Accounts: 4000-480014-3571-333618-603051
4000-480014-3571- 333618- 603051

5. MERCY MEDICAL CENTER,

INC.

80

Account: 4000-480014-3571-333665-603051

6. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL
SOCIETY OF BALTIMORE

60

Account: 4000-480014-3572-333629- 603051

The above-listed organizations wll

nunber of clients one

ener gency shel ters, street

or

more of the
outreach

provi de

f or

to

t he
foll ow ng

t he

Anmpunt

$ 84,480.

$ 280,240.

$ 188,570.

$ 279,740.
$ 179, 740
$ 100, 000.

$ 86,870.

$ 102,310.

1

00

00

00

00
00
00

00

00

i ndi cat ed
servi ces:

homel ess,

honel essness preventi on and rapi d re-housi ng assi stance.

The agreenents are | ate because of a delay at the admi nistrative

| evel .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d

G ant ee No. of Clients Amount
7. AT JACOB”’S WELL, INC. 21 $ 23,184.00
(AIW)

Account: 4000-496213-3573-267807-603051

The AJW will provide case nanagenent services to honel ess
i ndi viduals, who are |owincone and who suffer from chronic
mental il ness. The clients will be selected from the

AJWs transitional housing program The period of the
agreenent is Septenber 1, 2013 through August 31, 2014.

8. JOBS, HOUSING AND RECOVERY, 16 $ 98,815.00
INC. (JHR)

Account: 4000-496213-3573-591458- 603051

The JHR will provide supportive services to 16 honel ess nen
with a history of chronic substance abuse. The services
will include but not be I|limted to case nmanhagenent,
addiction recovery support, and life skill nentoring. The
period of the agreenment is August 1, 2013 through July 31,
2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

9. MANNA HOUSE, INC. 50 $ 89,736.00
Account: 1001-000000- 3572-333220- 603051
The organization will provide breakfast and case nmanagenent
services to 50 honeless nmen per day. The services wll be
provided in the GCty. The period of the agreement is July
1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. The agreenent is late
because of a delay at the admnistrative |evel.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d

G ant ee No. of Clients Amount

10. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, 520 $ 326,125.00
BALTIMORE (UMB)

Account: 4000-490914-3573-333657- 603051

The UMB w il provide housing assistance and supportive
services to individuals and famlies who have a famly
menber with AlIDS.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

The agreenents are | ate because of a delay at the administrative
| evel .

11. WOMEN ACCEPTING RESPONSI- 9 $ 62,116.00
BILITY, INC.

Account: 4000-496313-3573-591247- 603051
The organization will provide housing to six famlies and
three individuals who have experienced honel essness,
H V/AIDS, and recidivism The period of the agreenent is
August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Mayor’'s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
Head Start agreenents.

The purpose of the agreenments is to provide funding for the
operation of the Head Start Progranms with the belowlisted
organi zations. The services are provided in Baltinore Cty. The
period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

1. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC./ $1,591,114.00
ST. JEROME HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516600- 603051

The program will serve 276 children and their famlies. A
t wo- nont h advance of $318,223.00 was approved by the Board
on June 5, 2013, which nmakes the total contract anount
$1, 909, 337. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc. $15, 000. 00 0. 79%
Sue Ann’s O fice Supplies 2, 500. 00 0. 13&
Total $17,500.00 0.92%

WBE: The Fitch Dustdown Co., Inc. $ 7,000.00 0.37%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,909,337.00,
$1,879,337.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $30,000.00.

2. METRO DELTA EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, INC./ $1,781,051.00
METRO DELTA HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516300-603051

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’d
The programwi || serve 312 children and their famlies. A
t wo- nont h advance of $356, 210. 00 was approved by the Board
on June 5, 2013, which nakes the total contract anopunt
$2, 137, 261. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Cenesis O fice Systens, See note bel ow*
I nc.
E. Jackson & Son, Inc. $ 6, 000. 00 0. 28%
Ruf us I ngram P.A 18, 000. 00 0. 84%
Abrams, Foster, Nole & 16, 236. 00 0.76%
WIllianms, P.A
Total $40,236.00 1.88%

WBE: None |isted

*CGenesis Ofice Systens, Inc. is not certified as a MBE
with Baltinmore City.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $2,137,261.00,
$1,974,445.00 1S FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $162,816.00.

3. ST. BERNARDINE”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $1,102,828.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ST. BERNARDINE’S
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314- 6051-516410- 603051
The program will serve 191 children and their famlies. A
t wo- mont h advance of $220,566.00 was approved by the Board

on June 5, 2013, which makes the total contract anbunt
$1, 323, 394. 00.

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Rufus Ingram P.A $12, 000. 00 0. 90%
DSQ Sol utions, LLC 500. 00 0. 04%

Time Printers, Inc. 500. 00 0. 04%
Total $13,000.00 0.98%

WBE: None |i sted
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,323,394.00,
$1,213,788.00 1S FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $109,606.00.

4. ST. VERONICA”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $1,676,519.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ST. VERONICA’S
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-515900- 603051

The program will serve 289 children and their famlies. A
t wo- nont h advance of $335,304.00 was approved by the Board
on June 5, 2013, which nmakes the total contract anount
$2, 011, 823. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Rufus Ingram P.A $16, 800. 00 0. 84%
DSQ Sol utions, LLC 22, 800. 00 1.13%
Total $39,600.00 1.97%

WBE: None |i sted

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $2,011,823.00,
$1,769,882.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $241,941.00.

5. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, $5,013,262.00
INC./ST. VINCENT DE PAUL HEAD
START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314- 6051-516700- 603051

The program will serve 860 children and their famlies. A
two-month advance of $1,002,653.00 was approved by the
Board on June 5, 2013, which makes the total contract
amount $6, 015, 915. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Calm Electric Co. $ 3, 000.00 0. 05%
Time Printers, |Inc. 2,544. 00 0. 04%
C&T Transportation, 825. 00 0.01%
| nc.
Total $ 6,369.00 0.10%
WBE: V & L Enterprises $ 8,400.00 0. 14%
d obal Nutrition Net- *See note bel ow
Wor k

*d obal Nutrition Network is not certified as a MBE/ WBE
with Baltinmore City.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $6,015,915.00,
$5,720,474.00 1S FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $295,441.00.

6. UNITY METHODIST CHURCH/UMOJA $1,065,120.00
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-517000- 603051

The program will serve 187 children and their famlies. A
two- mont h advance of $213,024.00 was approved by the Board
on June 5, 2013, which makes the total contract anount
$1, 278, 144. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc. $135, 456. 00 10. 60%
Cenesis O fice Systens, *See note bel ow
I nc.
DSQ Sol utions, LLC 17, 220. 00 1.35%
Total $152,676.00 11.95%

WBE: None |isted

*Genesis Ofice Systens, Inc. is not certified as a MBE
with Baltinmore City.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,278,144 .00,
$1,226,544.00 1S FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-

SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET UPON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT
OF $51,600.00.

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

MOHS — cont’'d

The agreenents are |ate because of delays in the admnistrative
revi ew process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Head Start agreenments have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

79



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal t h Departnment — Agreenents, Renewal Agreenent

and Notice of Gant Award

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents and to approve exercising the option to renew
agreenent and acceptance of a NGA and conditions. The period of
the agreenment is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, unless
ot herwi se i ndi cat ed.

AGREEMENTS

1.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $ 22,044.00

Account: 5000-521114-3023-000000- 603051

The JHU will provide a certified Mdwife to oversee the
i npl enentation of the wound care progranistudy on the
Needl e Exchange Program nobile units which wll include
collecting and analyzing data, and witing various grant
proposals to sustain the project indefinitely. Servi ces
will include vaccine services and providing reproductive
health services. In addition, the Mdwife wll coordinate
special activities and events, present comunity risk-
reduction services focusing on human trafficking in
Bal ti nore, attend team neetings, and assist in the

guantitative evaluation of the expanded Reproductive Health
Program

HEALTHCARE ACCESS MARYLAND, INC. $ 10,216.00
(HCAM)

Account: 1001- 000000-3023-274000- 603051

The HCAM will <collaborate with the Departnent’s Needle
Exchange Program entitled “The Block Project”. The HCAM
will provide one Qutreach Worker to assist clients wth
applying for health insurance benefits, birth certificates
and/or identification for purposes of entering drug
treatnment, and assist insured clients and/or those who
obtain insurance through intervention with navigating the
system The Qutreach Worker will refer pregnant clients to
the Maternal and Child Health program for |ong-term case
managenent services and provi de connection to w ap-around

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

servi ces, such as housing assistance, food stanps, and job
training, as applicable.

The agreenent is |ate because budget revisions delayed its
processi ng.

3. ALZHEIMER?S DISEASE AND RELATED $ 0.00
DISORDERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

The organi zation wll serve as a volunteer station for the
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program The Departnent was
awarded a grant from the Corporation of National and
Community Services to pay 100% of the cost for the Senior
Vol unteers to assist special needs clients who want to
remain in their homes. Wiile the Senior Volunteers are on
duty, the grant provides for their life insurance,
transportation, and ot her needs.

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for signatures.

4.  MEDSTAR HEALTH, INC. $ 25,000.00
(MEDSTAR)

Account: 6000-629013-3100-295900- 406001

Medstar Health, Inc. wll donate physician services and
al so provide funding for a part-tinme Nurse Practitioner as
part of its community service. The Medstar Pediatrician
will provide on-site consultation and patient evaluation at
the School -based Health Centers at a mninmm of one-half
day per week. The period of the agreenent is Septenber 1,
2013 t hrough August 31, 2014.

5. BALTIMORE HEALTHY START, INC. (BHS) $ 80,000.00
Account: 4000-422813-3080-294286- 603051

The BHS will provide a Nurse Practitioner to conduct hone
and center-based reproductive health services. The intended
goal of the services is to reduce unintended pregnancies
and |engthen inter-pregnancy intervals. The activities of
the Nurse Practitioner conplenment existing outreach, case
managenent and care coordi nati on of services.

81



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for an acceptabl e scope of work and budget.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6. BALTIMORE HEALTHY START, INC. (BHS) $337,000.00
Account: 5000-530014- 3080- 595800- 603051
The BHS will continue to provide hone visiting and case
managenment services using the Partners for a Healthy Baby
Hone Visiting Curriculum for Families excerpts from the

manual s, under the B Moxre Healthy Babies Initiative -
Healthy Famlies Program Also, parenting groups, child

devel opnent activities, br east - f eedi ng support, and
i muni zation education will be provided to all enrolled
clients.

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for an acceptabl e scope of work and budget.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

7. RONA MARTI1YAN $48. 50/ hour $ 39,479.00
Account: 4000-432914-3024-268400- 603018
MVs. Martiyan, a registered Detitian, will provi de

consultation services, nutrition nonitoring, training, and
related adm nistrative services for the Departnent. These

services will be provided to over 4,000 seniors in 60+
congregate nutrition sites in Baltinore Cty and other
Department services. M. Mrtiyan’s duties wll include

followup and referral services associated with nutritional
screenings  of clients and analyzing and evaluating
nutritional educational materials. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

82



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal t h Departnent — cont’d

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT

8. BALTIMORE ANIMAL RESCUE AND CARE $1,159,083.00
SHELTER, INC.

Account: 1001-000000-2401-271300- 603051

On August 12, 2009, the Board approved the initial
agreenment in the anount of $1,073,530.00 for the operation
of the animal shelter for the period July 1, 2009 through
June 30, 2010. The agreenent contained the option to extend
the period for four additional 1-year periods under the
sane terns.

On Septenber 22, 2010, the Board approved the first renewal
for the period July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 in the
amount of $1,149,898.00. On July 20, 2011, the Board
approved an anendnent in the anount of $62,358.00 for a
total amount of $1,212,256.00 for FY 2011

On August 24, 2011, the Board approved the second renewa
for the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 in the
amount of $1, 170, 679. 00.

On August 8, 2012, the Board approved the third renewal for
the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in the anount
of $1, 139, 083. 00.

This is the fourth and final renewal for the period July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014, in the anpbunt of $1,159, 083. 00,
with no renewal options remaining. Al other ternms and
conditions of the original agreenent remain unchanged.

This renewal is |ate because the Departnent was waiting for
t he budget.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

83



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal t h Departnent — cont’d

NOTI CE OF GRANT AWARD ( NGA)

9. CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND $296,031.00
COMMUNITY SERVICE (CNCS)

Account: 4000-423514-3110- 306500- 404001

This NGA and agreenent from the CNCS w Il assist the
Departnent in carrying out a national service program as
authorized by the Donestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973
as anmended (42 U.S.C., Chapter 22).

The Departnent’s Senior Conpanion Program contracts wth
various City agencies to enploy |owincone person’s 60
years of age and over to assist honebound persons in
Baltimore City with everyday tasks.

The NGA and agreenent is late because it was recently
received fromthe CNCS.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT
IT CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NO. 3) AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents and grant conditions have been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

84



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of Gant Award
State Allocations for FY14

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the notification of grant award (NGA)State Allocations for FY14
from the Maryland Departnent of Aging (MdoA). The period of the
grant award is June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 10, 463.00 - 4000-436414-3255-316200- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Under the ternms of this NGA, the funds fromthe MDOA will allow
the Departnent to provide funding for the Senior Medicare Patrol
Program The Departnment will also abide by the O der Anericans
Act, as anended, and all applicable Federal and State policies,
rul es, and procedures.

The NGA is |late because it was recently received fromthe MDA
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notification of grant award has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

85



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to purchase gifts cards as incentives for the Operation
Safe Kids Program

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 500.00 — 50 Burger King Corporation gift cards @$10.00 each
1,125.00 - 45 Downt own Locker Room Inc. gift cards @ $25.00
each
1,125.00 — 45 Target Corporation gift cards @ $25.00 each
1,125.00 — 45 Fam |y Dollar Stores of Maryland, Inc. gift cards
@ $25. 00 each
1,125.00 — 45 Wal -Mart Stores, Inc. gift cards @ $25. 00 each
$5,000.00 — 4000-497210- 3160- 308600- 604051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The incentive cards will be distributed to youth in the Ofice
of Youth Violence Prevention/ Qperation Safe Street Program as a
way of rewarding them for achievenents such as progress in
school , conmpliance with court-ordered mandates, etc. They wll
al so be given to youth to help with their living situations such
as the purchase of hygi ene products, clothing, etc. as needed.

The Health Departnent adopted a consolidated policy for the

purchase, distribution, and docunentation of all incentive
cards. The central tenets of this policy account for 1) a single
means of procuring all incentive cards through the Board of

Estimates, 2) the docunentation of each incentive card and its
recipients, 3) a nonthly reconciliation for all purchases that
account for all distributed and non-distributed cards, and 4)
periodic internal reviews of prograns’ activity vis-a-vis the
internal policy, which are to be shared with the Departnent of
Audits. This policy has been reviewed by both the Solicitor’s

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

Ofice and the Departnment of Audits. Consistent with the ori-
ginal Board of Estimates’ approval, all requests for paynent for
the above incentive cards will be subject to the Departnent of

Audi ts’ approval .
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

87



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal t h Departnent — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Darl ene Bl ack for the nonth of April 2013 for uniforns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$37.96 - 1001-000000- 3100-295900- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Black submitted her expense statenment within the required
timeframe. However, the staff person responsible for processing
the expense statement did not submit it in a tinely manner. The
enpl oyee has been advised regarding tinely subm ssion of
st at ement s.

The Adm nistrative Manual, in Section AM 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.

The Departnent apol ogi zes for the | ateness.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

88



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Heal th Departnment — Revised Notification of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the revised
notice of grant award (NoA) from the U S. Departnent of Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention. The period of the revised
NoA is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$54, 266. 00 — 4000-422113- 3030- 271400- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 23, 2013, the Board approved the original NoA in the
amount of $207,628.00 for the budget period of January 1, 2013
t hrough Decenber 31, 2013.

The revised NoA reflects an increase in the anount of $54, 266. 00
to support the GCty's TB control efforts to provide nedical care
and treatnment for active and latent TB patents, and to conduct
contact investigations. The total award for FY13 is $261, 894. 00.
All other ternms and conditions of the grant wll renmain
unchanged.

The revised NoA is late because it was recently received from
the grantor.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The revised notification of grant award has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

89



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Departnent of Fi nance/ — Renewal of |nsurance Policy
O fice of R sk Managenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the renewal of
the Al Sports Interscholastic Accident and Al Sports Activity
| nsurance Policy for the Baltinore City Public School System for
the 2013-2014 school year. The renewal was effective August 15,
2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$69, 045. 00 — 2043-000000- 1450- 162900- 603014

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This policy provides accident injury coverage to all students
participating in any sponsored interscholastic sports activity,
further reducing the School Systemis exposure. Markets for this
exposure are |imted. The policy renewed with the incunbent
carriers; Mrkel Insurance through Al G

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

90



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Depart ment of Public Works/Bureau — Agreenent
of Water and Wast ewat er (BWWN

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Johnson, Mrmran & Thonmpson, Inc., (JMI) for SC
918, Inprovenents to the Headwrks and Wt Wather Flow
Equal i zation at the Back River Wastewater Treatnment Plant. The
period of the agreenment is effective upon Board approval for
three years or wuntil the wupset |imt is reached, whichever
occurs first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 6,219,827.96 — Baltinore County
6,219,827.96 — Baltinore Gty
$12,439,655.92 — 9956-907689- 9551- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Decenber 21, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent
with the JMI to conduct a study and prelimnary design for
Headwor ks | nprovenents which provided in Phase D that at the
option of the Cty, the consultant nmay be retained for final
design of the inprovenents. The BWWNV wi shes to exercise the
option so that the consultant will design and prepare contract
docunents for Headwor ks | nprovenents.

The scope of work includes design of influent punping station,
fine screen facility, grit renoval facility, energency power
generation facility, and wet weather storage and dewatering
facility. The consultant will also assist the City in obtaining
the required permts for the construction, prepare fina
contract docunents, construction cost estimtes, and provide
assi stance during the bidding phase.

91



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

BWWV — cont’' d

The conpletion of this project will help conply with the Wt
Weat her Program Consent Decree goal to elimnate sanitary sewer
overflows in the Qutfall Sewershed and inprove wastewater
quality and stabilize flows into the Biological Nutrient Renoval
and Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Process Facility to neet the
Chesapeake Restoration Goals.

The consultant was approved by the Ofice of Boards and
Comm ssions and the Architectural and Engineering Awards
Conmi ssi on.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$ 5, 025, 000. 00 9956- 906689- 9549
County Appropriations Constr. Res.
BR WMP Primary and
| nfl uent Fac.
5, 025, 000. 00 " "
WV Revenue Bonds
1, 844, 243. 00 9956- 933001- 9549
County Appropriations Constr. Res.
Unal | ocat ed
1,844, 243. 00 " "
WV Revenue Bonds
$13,738,486.00

$12,489,532.18  eeeea-aa-o--- 9956- 907689- 9551- 3
Engi neeri ng
1,248,953.82  a-eeea-a----- 9956- 907689- 9551- 9
$13,738,486.00 Admi ni stration

92



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

BWWV — cont’' d

The funds are required to cover the cost associated with the
cost of the design for SC 918, Inprovenents to the Headworks and
Wet Weather Flow Equalization at the Back River Wastewater
Treatnent Pl ant.

(In accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

93



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Department of Public Wrks/Bureau — Anendnent No. 1 to Agreenent
of Water and Wast ewat er (BWWN

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to agreenent wth Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson,
Inc., under SC 855, ENR Modifications to Existing Facilities at
t he Pat apsco Wastewater Treatnent Plant.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 38,094.98 — 2070-000000-5601- 398400- 603018
38, 094. 98 - 2070-000000-5601-613600- 603018
38, 094. 98 — 2070-000000-5601- 398500- 603018
38, 094. 98 — 2070-000000-5601- 398600- 603018
38, 094. 98 - 2071-000000-5601-613800- 603018
38, 094. 98 — 2071-000000-5601-613900- 603018
38, 094. 98 — 2071-000000-5601-614000- 603018
38, 094. 98 - 2071-000000-5601-398500- 603018

$304,759.84

BACKGROUND/EXPLANT ION :

The Construction Managenent Division requires the services of a
Construction Scheduler for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval
Projects and other projects under construction at the Patapsco
and Back River Wastewater Treatnent Plants to review and update
reports and nonitor progress. The Consultant will also assist
with the inplenentation of the Primavera P6 Scheduling and
Reporting tool for use by the Water & Wastewater Engineering
Di vision, coordinate with the project managers to update reports
on projects under construction and design, nonitor the budget,
and schedul es. The Bureau personnel wll take over these
activities after training.

The Consultant was approved by the Ofice of Boards and

Comm ssions and the Architectural and Engineering Awards
Conmi ssi on.

94



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

DPW BWWN — cont’' d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant will continue to conply with Article 5, Subtitle
28 of the Baltinore City Code and MBE and WBE goal s established
in the original agreenent.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The anmendnent no. 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

95



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Anmendnent No. 2 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
anendnent no. 2 to the agreenent for Project No. 1127, Valve and
Fire Hydrant Exercising Program with Wachs Water Services. The
anendnent extends the period of the agreenment through January
19, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Cctober 20, 2010, the Board approved a two-year agreenent and
on Septenber 26, 2012, the Board approved a one-year extension
agreenent with Wachs Water Services for water infrastructure
rel ated engineering services. Under the proposed amendnment no.
2, the agreenent will be extended to January 19, 2014 and the
consultant wll continue to provide water infrastructure
engi neering services i ncl udi ng val ve and fire hydr ant
exercising, valve operations for planned and energency shutoffs,
mappi ng, data collections, i nformation anal ysi s, repair
services, and resolution of water related field issues such as
dirty/rusty water problens and | eak detection.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendnment no. 2 to the agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

96



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* * * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally adverti sed contract
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
98 - 99
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons st ated.

97



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50002985, El evator Kone, | nc. $2, 412, 590. 00
Mai nt enance Servi ces

(DGS, DPW DOT, R&P, Convention Cr., etc.)
MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 25% AND WBE GOALS AT 0%.

MBE: Admiral El evator 25. 00%
Conpany, Inc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

2. B50002774, Provide | nter- G oup Synergy $ 322,838.00
Adm ni strative and and Pl anni ng
Oper ational Support for Collaborative, Inc.
the Ryan White Part A
Pl anni ng Counci |

(Heal t h Depart nent)

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 10% AND WBE GOALS AT 5%.

MBE: Abrans, Foster, Nole $ 6, 000. 00 1.86%
& Wllians, P.A Inc. *See note 0%
| nt ergroup Servi ces,

I nc. *
WBE: Expressly Yours, $14, 500. 00 4. 49%
doria, Inc.
Star Associ ates, Inc. *See note 0%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

Bi dder did not achieve the MBE and WBE goals and did not

request a waiver. *Intergroup Services, Inc. was not
certified at the tinme of bid opening. Star Assoc., Inc.
named for WBE participation, is not certified wth

Baltinmore City.

98



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

In addition, a prime contractor is precluded from
utilizing an MBE or WBE subcontractor.if the said prine
contractor has a financial or ownership interest, serves as
an officer or director or is otherwise significantly
involved in the operation of the NMBE/ WBE subcontractor”

Ms. Cyd Lacanientes is both Chair and CEO of IGS (M WBE)
and al so Executive Director of IGS & PC

The Bureau of Purchases requests that the InterGoup
Synergy and Planning Coll aborative, Inc. be given 10 days
from Board approval to cone into conpliance. The second
hi ghest scoring vendor was al so found in non-conpliance.

99



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. ROBERTS OXYCGEN CO., | NC $37, 347. 41 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002802 — Conpressed Air and Gases — Police
Department — Req. No. R580736

On August 24, 2011, the Gty Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anbunt of $14,106.70. The award
contained two 1l-year renewal options. On July 5, 2012, the
City Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the anmount
of $3,715.30. This final renewal in the anmount of $19,525.41
will make the award amount $37,347.41 and is for the period
Septenber 1, 2013 through August 31, 2014.

2. F.L. ANDERSON COVPANY $48, 670. 50 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50002757 — White Nonex Turn Qut Coats — Fire
Department — Req. No. R619640

On January 23, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpbunt of $29,202.30. This increase in the anount of
$19, 468. 20 i s needed for ten year turnout replacenents and
will make the award amount $48,670.50. The contract wll
expi re on January 15, 2016.

3. MARTI N SUPPLY COWVPANY, | NC. $39, 598. 00 Only Bid
Solicitation No. B50003054 — Sei ko Col orPai nter W64s Sol vent
Printers — Departnment of Public Wrks — Req. No. R637511

4. PHYSI O CONTROL, | NC. $110, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 — Lifepak Defibrillators and Equi pnent
— Fire Departnent — P.O No. P516657

On March 30, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $125,000.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
increase i s necessary to procure additional Lifepak 15 nodel
defibrillators. The contract expires on March 29, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

100



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of equi pnent and/or service is reconmended.

5. UNI VAR USA, | NC. $200, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001573 — Sulfur Dioxide Liquid in One-Ton
Cont ai ners — Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and
Wastewater — P. O No. P514910

On August 25, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in

t he amount of $189, 000. 00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the amount of $200,000.00 will make the award
anount $1, 089, 000.00 and is for the period Cctober 15, 2013

t hrough Cct ober 14, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6. M TCHELL PLUMBI NG &
HEATI NG, | NC. $200, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50002088 — Drain C eaning Services — Depart -
ment of Ceneral Services — P.O No. P518386

On Septenber 14, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $138, 230.00. The contract expires on Septenber
13, 2014 with one 2-year renewal option. Due to increased
usage an increase in the amount of $100, 000.00 is necessary.
This increase in the amount of $200, 000.00 will make the award
amount $438, 230. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 0% MBE AND 0% WBE.

101



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7.

J. G LBERT, INC. d/b/a

LAMB AVWARDS & ENGRAVI NG $ 42,000.00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002393 — Various Trophi es and Awards —
Agenci es —Various — Req. No. 521411

On August 29, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $41,472.42. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anount of $42,000.00 is
for the period August 29, 2013 through August 28, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

FIRST CALL
KUEHNE CHEM CAL CO., | NC. $1, 000, 000. 00
SECOND CALL
UNI VAR USA, | NC. $ 0. 00

$1,000,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001638 — Liquid Chlorine — Departnent of
Public Wrks — P.O Nos. P515085 and P515086

On Cct ober 13, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $1, 204, 250.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal for Kuehne Chem cal Co., Inc. in the anount of
$1, 000, 000. 00 wi Il make the award amount $3, 704, 250.00 and is
for the period Novenber 1, 2013 through Cctober 31, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

102



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

SERVI CE Tl RE TRUCK

CENTER, | NC.
DONALD B. RICE TIRE

CO., INC
McCARTHY TI RE SERVI CE

CO. OF MARYLAND, | NC. $ 0.00 Ext ensi on
Solicitation No. B50000620 — New Tires, Retreads, and Roadsi de
Services for Cars and Trucks — Departnment of General Services,
Fl eet Managenent — P.O Nos. P507169, P503979, and P503978

On Septenber 3, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $22,000,000.00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. The final renewal period expires Septenber 1, 2013.
The Board is requested to approve a one-nonth extension for
t he above three vendors to allow tine for evaluation and award
of a new solicitation. A forth vendor listed on the origina
award, Hol abird Tire Conmpany, Inc., declined to participate in
the extension period. The period of this extension 1is
Sept enber 2, 2013 through Cctober 1, 2013.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 2% WBE FOR ROADSIDE SERVICE AND
RETREADS AND 0% MBE AND 0% WBE FOR NEW TIRES.

Service Tire Truck Center

MBE: M I | ennium Auto Service 5%

The contractor has provided only new tires and retreads.
Road service has not been required by the City.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

103



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

Donald B. Rice Tire Center

MBE: Pul aski Tow ng* See note bel ow

Contractor stated it spent $5,734.00 (6% with Pulaski Tow ng.
However, Pulaski Towing is not certified with Baltinore City.
The Contractor did not make a good faith effort to achieve the
goal s.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

The Bureau of Purchases requests a waiver of non-conpliance
due to the brief nature of the extension period.

McCARTHY Tl RE SERVI CE COVPANY OF MARYLAND, | NC.

MBE: M 1|1 ennium Auto Service 5%

The contractor has provided only new tires and retreads. Road
service has not been required by the GCty.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

EDGEWATER TI RE CENTER,
I NC. d/b/a ADM RAL TI RE
DONALD B. RICE TIRE

CO., I NC
Mc CARTHY Tl RE SERVI CE
CO., OF MARYLAND, | NC. $ 0. 00 Ext ensi on

Solicitation No. B50000621 — New Tires, Retreads, and Roadsi de
Services for Heavy Equi pnment — Departnment of General Services,
Fl eet Managenent — P.O Nos. P503981, P503982, and P503951

On Septenber 3, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anobunt of $4, 000, 000. 00. Subsequent renewal s have been

104



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

approved. The final renewal period expires Septenber 1, 2013.
The Board is requested to approve a one-nonth extension for
t he above three vendors to allow tine for evaluation and award
of a new solicitation. The period of this extension is
Sept enber 2, 2013 through Cctober 1, 2013.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 2% WBE FOR ROADSIDE SERVICE AND
RETREADS AND 0% MBE AND 0% WBE FOR TIRES.

Edgewater Tire Center d/b/a Admral Tire

Per the contracting agency, the contractor has not been
required to performroad services.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

Donald B. Rice Tire Co., Inc.

Per the agency, the contractor has not been required to
perform road services.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

105



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

McCARTHY TI RE SERVI CE COVPANY OF MARYLAND, | NC

MBE: M 1|1 ennium Auto Service 5%

Per the contracting agency, the contractor has not to date,
done any work on this contract.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

106



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Nane

Heal t h Depart nent

1. Tonya Johnson

The Depart nent
of $1,435.00 on

Johnson wil |

2. Cat hy Cost a
St acey Tuck

EA000124316.
be in the anmount of $811. 80.

AGENDA

To Attend

Sel ect Media TOT
in BPBR MPC
Curricul a

Newar k, DE

Sept. 9 — 13, 2013

(Reg. Fee $1, 435. 00)

2013 CityMatch
Urban Maternal &
Child Health
Leadership

Sept. 22 - 25, 2013

0872872013

Fund
Sour ce Anmount

Fam $2, 246. 80
Pl anni ng

Speci al

Needs

has prepaid the Registration in the anobunt
The disbursenent to M.

Federal / $2,722.25
* Car e-
first G ant

(Reg. Fee $542.00 ea.)

The subsistence rate for this location is $151.00 per day.
The hotel cost is $148.00 per night for the first two
nights, and $209.00 for the third night not including
occupancy taxes in the amount of $ $68.65. The Departnent
is requesting additional subsistence in the anount of
$52.00 to cover the cost of the hotel and $40.00 per day
for nmeals and incidental expenses. The airfare and
registration for Ms. Costa has been paid on a Cty-issued
procurenent card assigned to M. Jacqueline Duval-Harvey.
The amount to be disbursed to Ms. Costa is $753. 65.

*The registration in the anobunt of $542.00 has been pre
paid on a City-issued procurenment card assigned to M.
Jacquel i ne Duval - Har vey. Al'l other expenses for M. Tuck
are being paid by The Fam |y League of Baltinore Cty.

107



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Amount
Dept. of General Services
3. W | i am Doane, Ar chi bus Custom Gener al $1, 980. 99
Jr. Reporting Training Funds

Boston, MA
Sept. 17 - 18, 2013
($995. 00 Reg. Fee)

The subsistence rate for this location is $292.00 per
night. The hotel rate is $339.00 per night not including
taxes of $48.99 per night. The Departnent is requesting an
addi tional $47.00 to cover the cost of balance of the hotel
and $40. 00 per day for neals.

Mayor’s O fice of Emergency Managenent

4. Chi - Poe Hsi a WebECO Admini stra- FY11 $3, 359. 72
Shawn Ri ddel | tor, & Basic Board MVRS
Bui | di ng Trai ni ng G ant
Atl anta, GA
Sept. 16 — 18 2013
(Reg. Fee $1,000.00
ea.)
Regi stration and airfare was prepaid on a Cty issued
credit care assigned to Robert Mal oney. The disbursenment to
each representative is $442.06.
Dept. of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water & Water
5. Janmes Price Tri-Associ ation Wat er $1, 008. 00
Conf er ence Uility
Ccean City, M Fund

Aug. 27 - 30, 2013
(Reg. Fee $210.00)

108



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anount
Dept. of Public Wirks, Bureau of Solid Waste
6. Tonya R Si mmons Solid Waste Assoc. GCen. $4, 956. 20
Val entina |. of North Anerica Fund

Ukwuoma Long Beach, CA
Sept. 16 — 20, 2013
(Reg. Fee $799.00)
(Reg. Fee $999. 00)

The hotel cost $215.00 per night for each representative. The
all owed subsistence is $196.00 per day. The Bureau is
requesting an additional subsistence of $76.00 for each
representative to cover the hotel cost, and an additional
subsi stence of $40.00 per day, for each representative for
f ood.

The Bureau of Solid Waste has paid the cost of airfare in the
anount of $369.60 for each representative and the
registration fees in the amunt of $799.00 and $999.00 for
Ms. Simons and Ms. Ukwuona, respectively with a Gty issued
credit card assigned to Ms. Patricia Mrphy. Therefore, the
di sbursenment anount to Ms. Simmons will be $1,209.40; and the
di sbursenent anmount to Ms. Ukwuonma will be $1, 209. 60.

Ofice of Gty Council President

7.

Sharon M ddl et on 2013 NACo County El ect ed $ 60.00
Sol utions & Oficials
Mar ket Pl ace Expense
Ft. Worth, TX
July 19 - 22, 2013
(Reg. Fee $515.00)

Ms. Mddleton submtted a travel request and received an
advance in the amount of $1,796. 20. Ms. Mddleton is
requesti ng $60. 00 to cover t he cost of gr ound
transportation (taxi and parking) for which she did not
recei ve an advance.

109



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Amount

O fice of the Mayor

8.

Kal i ope Parthenps Xiamen's 17'" China None $ 0. 00
Renee Sarmuel s International Fair
for Investnent &
Trade, 10'" China
I nternational Forum
for Mayor’ s of
Friendship Cities —
Balti nore — China
Busi ness M ssi on
2013
Xi anen, China
Sept. 3 — 12, 2013

The representatives wll travel with the Baltinore-China
Busi ness M ssion, 2013 (Mssion). The Mssion s chief goa

is to pronote business and trade opportunities for
participating businesses in a range of sectors. The M ssion
i ncludes a series of business neetings, networking and one-
on-one matchmaki ng sessions. The M ssion participants gain
exposure to the world s fastest growing econony, build
meani ngf ul relationships and alliances, and position
thenmselves to succeed in doing business wth Chinese
counterparts.

AM 240-3 requires Board approval if, “the trip wll require

travel outside the continental Unites States regardl ess of
source of funds, cost of trip, or length of absence.”

110



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Dept. of Public Wrks/ -
Dept. of Recreation & Parks

2. Dept. of Public Works/
Dept. of Recreation & Parks

0872872013

RP 13811, Baltinore

Pl ayground Project FY 13

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/02/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/02/2013

RP 12811R, Joseph Lee Site

| mpr ovenent s

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/02/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/02/2013

12:00 NOON

ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED

AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

111



	1-10
	11-17
	18-30
	31-42
	43-57
	58-67
	68-79
	80-90
	91-99
	100-111

